
In The Matter Of:

STATE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL

Audio Transcription
August 7, 2018

BCT Reporting LLC
55 Whiting Street, Suite 1A

Plainville, CT 06062
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File



 1          

 2                 

 3

 4                  STATE OF CONNECTICUT

 5               DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND

 6                ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

 7         PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY

 8

 9             STATE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL

10

11          Regular Meeting held at the Public

12   Utilities Regulatory Authority, 10 Franklin

13   Square, New Britain, Connecticut, on August 7,

14   2018.

15

16   H e l d   B e f o r e:

17    JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III, CHAIRMAN, and PURA VICE

18                       CHAIRMAN

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                               1
 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:

 2   WATER PLANNING COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:

 3        LORI MATHIEU

 4        BETSEY WINGFIELD

 5        DAVID KALAFA

 6

 7   Also Present:

 8        JOHN HUDAK

 9        ALICEA CHARAMUT

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                               2
 1                   (Begin recording.)

 2

 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Good afternoon, and

 4   welcome to the August 7th meeting of the Water

 5   Planning council.  Who do have with us on the

 6   phone?

 7                  MARTHA SMITH:  Martha Smith.

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Marsha Smith.

 9                  FRED KLEIN:  Fred Klein.

10                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Fred Klein.  Anyone

11   else?

12

13                     (No response.)

14

15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Marsha Smith and

16   Fred Klein.  Welcome.

17                  I'm going to say that we don't have

18   a transcriptionist with us today, but we are being

19   filmed by CT-N.  So CT-N will be our

20   transcriptionist today, because we don't have one.

21   So I think that's legally covering us.

22                  But with that, I would like

23   approval of July 10, 2008, transcript which I

24   believe has been --

25                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'll move to


                               3
 1   approve.

 2                  DAVID KALIFA:  I'll second.

 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Motion made and

 4   seconded that the July 10th transcript be

 5   approved.  Questions, comments?

 6

 7                     (No response.)

 8

 9                  THE CHAIRMAN:  If not, all those in

10   favor signify by saying, aye.

11                  THE COUNCIL:  Aye.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  The transcript is

13   approved.

14                  Correspondence received.  I have a

15   letter -- I think most of you have seen it

16   already -- from Len DeJong who has indicated to us

17   that he will be leaving his position as Executive

18   Director of Pomperaug at the end of the year,

19   which means he will be leaving us on the Water

20   Planning Council advisory group -- which is a

21   tremendous loss to us.

22                  Len has been wonderful for many,

23   many, many years.  And I had breakfast with him

24   last week, and I know he has communicated with

25   some people separately as well -- and he's going


                               4
 1   to be missed, but he's going to be around for the

 2   next couple of months.  So he'll be here during

 3   the transition, and as they get a recruit in for

 4   him.  So we'll have a chance to say some formal

 5   goodbyes to him later on, but we certainly thank

 6   him for his dedication to the Water Planning

 7   Council throughout the years and the Water

 8   Planning Council advisory group.

 9                  We also have with us letters from

10   the Southington Water Company -- the water

11   department regarding the proposed quarry, which I

12   believe people have seen.  And I believe we're

13   going to hear from them later on under public

14   comment.

15                  Is there anything else that I am --

16   any other correspondence from anybody?

17

18                     (No response.)

19

20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  So we'll move

21   to discussion of the state water plan.  And

22   actually the next two we can kind of do together

23   with the Water Planning Council advisory group and

24   some of the -- what they had discussed at their

25   July 17th meeting, and moving forward how we'd


                               5
 1   like to proceed.

 2                  Would you like to give us a

 3   little --

 4                  JOHN HUDAK:  Well, we started

 5   actually with the Survey Monkey of the lists that

 6   Betsey Wingfield passed out a couple of meetings

 7   ago and even added one more item, and also gave

 8   our members an opportunity to throw in other

 9   priorities if they weren't on the list.

10                  We discussed that list at the July

11   meeting, and the way the Survey Monkey survey

12   turned out, the three items that the Council

13   agreed on at the last meeting were also high on

14   our list.

15                  Finish the state drought plan.

16   Water conservation also was up there.  There were

17   some suggestions at the meeting to actually form a

18   group to define priority tasks, and also consider

19   partnering with Sustainable Connecticut which does

20   touch a lot of municipalities in the state, and

21   they actually have a certification program for

22   sustainability that has a category for water

23   conservation and also drought planning.

24                  Some additional priorities that

25   were listed and discussed were the central data


                               6
 1   portal, consistency with existing state plans.

 2   Water as a public trust, as usual, didn't

 3   disappoint with a lot of discussion.

 4                  And there's a little story here.

 5   There was a quorum of 13 members present at our

 6   meeting.  There was a lot of discussion, and what

 7   came out of that was not a vote, but a consensus

 8   that it would be a good idea to kind of build off

 9   the compromise language on public trust, the

10   public trust language in the plan, to have it

11   ready to go for the 2019 session.

12                  After the meeting not everybody was

13   present.  So we heard some differing opinions that

14   felt different, that the advisory group should not

15   in any way begin deviating from the Governor's

16   order.  So I put a description of both in here,

17   and basically I view it as a positive -- at least

18   that people are ready to come together when the

19   time is right.  So I'll just leave it at that.

20                  Also, we put an item in for

21   monitoring for plan implementation, which wasn't

22   on the original list, and put a few of the items

23   under that.  One was formation of the

24   implementation workgroup, which we'll talk about a

25   little later; two was tracking plan implementation


                               7
 1   against the statute; and three was identifying

 2   funding opportunities should be a very high

 3   priority, including someone funding -- someone to

 4   facilitate the work like the water -- what is it?

 5   The water planning chief.  Some thought a

 6   consultant might be the way to go, but something

 7   that could be done on an ongoing basis.

 8                  And lastly, there was discussion

 9   about outreach and not losing the momentum from

10   last fall's initiative and keeping the public

11   engaged on the state water plan.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Any reaction to

13   that?  Betsey?

14                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I'm very pleased

15   that the top priorities lined up very well, which

16   I think is great.

17                  JOHN HUDAK:  Good.

18                  LORI MATHIEU:  And I think that

19   tracking is very important.  I think I mentioned

20   that last time, and I'm going to suggest that

21   possibly maybe there's a group of our staff from

22   our agency staff that could work on a basic

23   spreadsheet and keep it very simple, and just

24   track the items that we work on so that we at

25   least have something to share with the public, and


                               8
 1   share with anyone who would like to know, or what

 2   we've done since the production of the draft plan.

 3                  So we could start that effort,

 4   Jack, if you think it's important to do.

 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I think it's great

 6   that we have a representative from each of our

 7   member groups to monitor this as we progress and

 8   update.

 9                  Is somebody from -- I mean, you

10   kind of have several from -- I mean, I know

11   Betsey, you have some people that worked on and

12   helped us with the plan.  I know you do, David.

13                  DAVID KALIFA:  Do you have anybody

14   that could take the lead on this?

15                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yes, I would be

16   willing to take the lead.

17                  DAVID KALIFA:  Okay.  That would be

18   great.  So we'll pitch in if you'll organize

19   something.

20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And Gail Luccina

21   will very much be a part of it.  She can co-lead

22   with you.

23                  LORI MATHIEU:  Thank you.

24                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Betsey, are you okay

25   with this?


                               9
 1                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I am.  I assume

 2   we'll track back to specific tasks in the state

 3   water plan and figure out how to do that.  Is that

 4   correct?

 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, that's my

 6   understanding.

 7                  LORI MATHIEU:  Of course.

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Now do you

 9   want to talk about your recommended implementation

10   plan?

11                  JOHN HUDAK:  Sure.  I would be

12   happy to.

13                  So we have a report dated

14   July 17th, and that is from the advisory group's

15   ad hoc organizational planning committee.  This is

16   a document to kind of build off the document from

17   last February on the state water plan

18   implementation framework.  And it really just

19   starts to form some detail on what this new

20   implementation workgroup could look like.

21                  This actual ad hoc committee was

22   formed by the advisory group.  We reached out to

23   state water plan policy, the science and the tech

24   committee and steering committee members to see

25   who wanted to participate.  We had eleven


                              10
 1   volunteers.  It was chaired by Len DeJong.  You

 2   notice Len has his stamp on a lot of the documents

 3   we've generated over the last year.  So I will

 4   miss him as well.  So nine of us actually met in

 5   person on the day after the 4th of July -- which

 6   was amazing in itself -- to discuss objectives in

 7   an attachment that's in this document.

 8                  And our goal was to fast track this

 9   so to have it ready for today.  The report was

10   generated.  It was approved by the advisory group

11   on July 17th, and as far as this new

12   implementation workgroup, our overall goal was to

13   seek a balanced diverse membership, basically a

14   core group and with 12 members.

15                  And the proposed membership is one

16   staff person from each of the Council agencies,

17   one instream advocate, one out-of-stream advocate.

18   Two advisory group members would be specifically

19   appointed to report back to the advisory group and

20   participate, one an out-of-stream and one an

21   instream member both appointed by the cochairs.

22                  Additionally we have a category

23   called, subject matter experts.  There would be

24   two, and these would be people who are technical

25   experts in their fields of study and generally


                              11
 1   recognized as thoughtful and objective

 2   individuals.  So that's up to the judgment of the

 3   Council.

 4                  The implementation workgroup would

 5   be charged with exploring and evaluating subjects

 6   or tasks more in depth concerning state water plan

 7   implementation, or whatever priorities are passed

 8   down by the Council.

 9                  We envision much of the detailed

10   work would actually take place in topical

11   subgroups that would be appointed by the

12   implementation workgroup and chaired by those

13   members of the implementation workgroup, but could

14   include anybody from the outside.  So it doesn't

15   have to be advisory group, or a member of the

16   workgroup itself.

17                  So the topical subgroups would

18   provide draft recommendations to the

19   implementation workgroup on the topic that's being

20   studied.  The advisory group would serve as a

21   wider stakeholder sounding board for the

22   implementation workgroup's reports and

23   recommendations.  And so those draft

24   recommendations would get referred to the advisory

25   group before they go to the Water Planning


                              12
 1   Council.

 2                  Following the Water Planning

 3   Council advisory group's opportunity to comment

 4   the implementation workgroup would consider those

 5   comments and forward the findings and

 6   recommendations to the Planning Council.

 7                  As far as structure of group, or

 8   our leadership and membership terms where the

 9   committee recommended three-year staggered terms,

10   the implementation workgroup would appoint a chair

11   and vice chair to serve one-year terms with the

12   vice chair taking over the subsequent year.  That

13   said, if the implementation workgroup decides that

14   someone else would work better, that that's up to

15   them to decide.

16                  If you go to page 3 you'll see some

17   of the fundamental questions that the topical

18   subgroups would consider on a given issue.  The

19   current status, what changes are needed to meet

20   the state water plan objective, the scope of work

21   needed to develop recommendations, whether funding

22   is needed and available, whether legislation would

23   be needed, identifying other resources required to

24   develop recommendations, possible barriers to

25   success -- and a schedule.


                              13
 1                  And then if you go to page 5 --

 2   yeah -- well, the diagram.  There's kind of a

 3   visual of how this would all work.  It looks

 4   different than the management structure decision

 5   framework that was in the plan implementation --

 6   or plan implementation in the state water plan,

 7   but it's really intended to work and do the same

 8   thing.

 9                  So if you look up at the top, you

10   have the Water Planning Council.  They would both

11   appoint members to the implementation workgroup at

12   the bottom and also assign topics.  The

13   implementation workgroup would in turn, if

14   warranted, could refer those topics to one or more

15   sub workgroups.

16                  The sub workgroups would do their

17   work, report back to the implementation workgroup

18   whereby they would bounce the draft findings and

19   recommendations off the advisory group and

20   consider those comments before they would go back

21   to the planning council.

22                  So I'll take any questions, but I

23   would say the next steps would actually be

24   populating that implementation workgroup.  So --

25                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I just want to


                              14
 1   go back to page 1 -- because I thought what I

 2   heard you say was one instream advocate, one

 3   out-of-stream advocate; and then two Water

 4   Planning Council advisory group members, one in

 5   and one out.

 6                  JOHN HUDAK:  Correct.

 7                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  But it says two

 8   on what I have in front of me for instream and

 9   out-of-stream.

10                  JOHN HUDAK:  Instream -- yes.

11   That's correct.  Yeah, there should be two.

12                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So in other

13   words --

14                  JOHN HUDAK:  As long as the totals

15   are 12, it's correct.

16                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Right.  And so,

17   three in and three out when all is said and done?

18                  JOHN HUDAK:  Yeah.

19                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Okay.  Thank

20   you.

21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Lori.

22                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'm fine with this,

23   and as I've said a number of times in the past

24   about just the advisory group in general about

25   bringing in, making sure that it's well-rounded


                              15
 1   with all stakeholders being well represented -- so

 2   you know, groups that aren't traditional to our

 3   group, our advisory group should always be

 4   mindful.  You should always be mindful of that.

 5                  And so if there's other public

 6   health advocates that we want to bring to the

 7   table, or business advocates, people from the

 8   irrigation industry, people from the boating

 9   industry, I mean, the statute is pretty broad

10   about who it may include.

11                  So as long as we -- and I'm fine

12   with all the details.  As long as we are mindful

13   that we should never say, well, no.  We can't

14   bring them to the table.  I think we have to be

15   open-minded to bring all interests to the table.

16   And anyone who has anything to say and has input,

17   I think we should not be shy at bringing people to

18   the table.  So with that, I'm fine with whatever

19   details you have.

20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I mean, anybody --

21   David, do you have anything?

22                  DAVID KALIFA:  No.

23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And as you and I

24   discussed earlier, I mean, even though people may

25   not be on the advisory group, they're open to the


                              16
 1   public.  And anybody that has any type of ideas

 2   and wants to contribute -- and they could be on

 3   the committee.  I mean, they can.  Right?

 4                  JOHN HUDAK:  And just to make

 5   clear, this isn't the advisory group.  It's

 6   actually a new implementation workgroup that would

 7   be under the Council.  And so the advisory group

 8   is here, and this implementation workgroup is

 9   here, and the Council is here.

10                  LORI MATHIEU:  So I'm absolutely

11   fine with that.  And to Jack's point, yes, we've

12   always been open.  So I just want to make sure

13   that we're being open-minded and mindful that, you

14   know, we talk about instream, out-of-stream.

15                  I know the statute sets it up that

16   way, but we have to be mindful that there are

17   groups that have not been traditionally involved

18   that we probably want to round out and bring other

19   voices to the table, so -- in the future.  And so

20   it's just something -- I think I really like the

21   work that you did.  I think you've done a

22   tremendous job.  So thank you for all that work.

23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  It's really

24   excellent, and we thank you certainly, for a lot

25   of time and effort went into this.


                              17
 1                  Now do you want us to bless these

 2   people you are recommending?

 3                  JOHN HUDAK:  Well, we don't have

 4   people yet.  So that's probably -- the next step

 5   would be for the Water Planning Council agencies

 6   to designate a person.

 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.

 8                  JOHN HUDAK:  For the advisory group

 9   cochairs to recommend the advisory group members.

10   And then we have more at-large people to look for,

11   which would be the authority of the Water Planning

12   Council.  If you want help with that, let us now.

13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  We should probably

14   get some type of e-mail or something out to our

15   stakeholders, again to ask for suggestions.

16                  We can do that from our shop.

17                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Or we can ask

18   the Water Planning Council advisory group to come

19   back with recommendations, obviously apart from

20   the staff members, which I think needs to be an

21   individual agency Consideration.

22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Correct.

23                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I mean, the

24   Water Planning Council advisory group is

25   representative of the broad group of stakeholders.


                              18
 1   And I'd actually love to see their recommendations

 2   on the eight people who fall within that sort of

 3   category from instream down.

 4                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I'm fine with that.

 5   That's good.

 6                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Are you guys

 7   good with that?

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  That's fine.

 9                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Yeah, and thank

10   you for the thought and effort that went into it.

11   We certainly will miss Len.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Any other

13   questions on that?

14

15                     (No response.)

16

17                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Anything else from

18   the Water Planning Council advisory group?  You

19   have just a membership update.  Didn't you?

20                  JOHN HUDAK:  I have quick update on

21   the nominating committee work.

22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.

23                  JOHN HUDAK:  And we have five

24   members.  Josh Cansler is chairing that.  And we

25   have Aaron Budris and Dan Lawrence, Karen Burnaska


                              19
 1   and again, Len.  And they updated us on their

 2   work at our last meeting.  They're charged with

 3   appointing a 2019 slate of members following the

 4   model in our membership composition report that we

 5   developed last year.

 6                  We will have a more detailed report

 7   and recommendations to present by the October

 8   Water Planning Council meeting, but just a couple

 9   of highlights.  We're planning to assigned

10   staggered four-year terms.  So that 5 of the 20

11   members either come off or are reappointed every

12   year.

13                  We're putting a high value on past

14   attendance.  So those who haven't been attending

15   regularly have been contacted for their continued

16   interest.  If they do want to continue on the

17   group we're going to keep an eye on their

18   attendance.

19                  And the agricultural category has

20   been reduced from two to one member.  It used to

21   be the Farm Bureau and the Connecticut Nursery and

22   Landscape Association.  Kevin Sullivan of the CNLA

23   kind of moved onto out of state a while back.  And

24   Henry Talmage left as executor director of the

25   Farm Bureau.


                              20
 1                  So the committee decided that we

 2   want to have one agricultural member, and Bryan

 3   Hurlburt was recently hired as the new executive

 4   director for the Farm Bureau.  So he's going to be

 5   our likely choice.

 6                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I believe Bryan is

 7   here.  Bryan is with us today.

 8                  JOHN HUDAK:  Oh, good.  Hi, Bryan.

 9                  And as far as the CNLA, they would

10   be a good candidate for a new water intensive

11   business category, however it is occupied right

12   now.  So if an opening should become available

13   they would be high on the list.  But we do -- like

14   we talked, it's encouraged them to come to

15   meetings and participate.

16                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.

17                  JOHN HUDAK:  We're seeking new

18   members for two territories.  Eric Brown is

19   stepping down.  So we're looking for a business

20   and industry rep.  And we're also looking for

21   someone to represent recreation and boating, and

22   that one is a little difficult, because we don't

23   want to be just be boating exclusively.  We want

24   it to be a little broader than that, rather than

25   say, Long Island Sound boating or something.


                              21
 1                  LORI MATHIEU:  John, I have a

 2   question.  Go back to the agriculture.

 3                  I don't consider irrigation

 4   agriculture.  So do we not have someone

 5   representing irrigation?

 6                  JOHN HUDAK:  Irrigation is now --

 7   that person is in the water intensive business

 8   category.

 9                  LORI MATHIEU:  And who is that that

10   represents --

11                  JOHN HUDAK:  Anderson.

12                  LORI MATHIEU:  Okay.  And he

13   represents which industry?  What Association?

14                  JOHN HUDAK:  I think it's

15   Connecticut Irrigation Association or something

16   like that.

17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Good.  And a

18   question about the boating and recreation.  The

19   statute is pretty clear that there are two

20   separate categories there, and it could be very

21   different.  There's recreation and then there's

22   boating.  So there's two different things there.

23                  So my suggestion would be to keep

24   that separate.  I think if that was a separate

25   thing -- so.


                              22
 1                  JOHN HUDAK:  I mean, we used some

 2   discretion there, but we did want to keep it to 20

 3   members and also have a plan to achieve the

 4   balance we need.  So I can't recall exactly what

 5   the statute said.

 6                  LORI MATHIEU:  It does -- I checked

 7   it before I came.  So it does say boating.  It

 8   does say recreation.  So I would ask the

 9   commission to take a step back and look at that,

10   and I would never ever cut agriculture short,

11   period.

12                  And to have two representative from

13   agriculture I think is important, as well as

14   irrigation, because that's one of the things that

15   I don't think we gave enough attention to, is

16   agriculture and bringing them to the table more,

17   and bringing farmers to the table, people from the

18   Farm Bureau.  I think they're a very important

19   aspect and always to be mindful of their needs.

20                  And so it's just near and dear to

21   my heart -- is agriculture.  So thank you.

22                  ALICEA CHARAMUT:  Just as a

23   reminder, though, one of the goals of this

24   committee is to balance the instream and

25   out-of-stream representation.  And so we have to


                              23
 1   work towards that in some way.  And the committee

 2   had decided -- I'm not a member of the committee,

 3   and I'm not speaking for the committee, but from

 4   what I recall in meetings is that through

 5   attrition was one of the ways that they were going

 6   to achieve that balance.  So I believe that this

 7   is a way that they're working towards that.

 8                  LORI MATHIEU:  But again -- and I

 9   understand that, but in my opinion if we've had

10   two agricultural representatives I think it would

11   be mindful to continue to make sure that we have a

12   strong voice for agriculture at the table.

13                  And that when we put the water --

14   the state water plan together we had voices for

15   agriculture, and I think there just needs to be an

16   effort to continue to help our farmers and to

17   understand their business, and to understand how

18   water impacts their business.  Thank you.

19                  JOHN HUDAK:  I guess what we would

20   need feedback on is -- we have 20 members.  How do

21   we get to ten?  Well, we have four neutral.  So

22   we're trying to get to eight and eight in terms of

23   instream and out-of-stream.

24                  LORI MATHIEU:  So it sounds like

25   you have a plan and sort of a map to get there


                              24
 1   based on attrition.

 2                  JOHN HUDAK:  Right.

 3                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I feel like I'm

 4   working in a little bit of a vacuum, because I'm

 5   having trouble sort of lining up the members and

 6   their pieces.  If we could sort of have it all

 7   mapped out, John, we might be able to give you

 8   some support and some guidance on how to get

 9   there, sort of as a whole rather than individual

10   pieces.

11                  THE CHAIRMAN:  So what we could do

12   is get you the, kind of, the draft update from the

13   nominating committee for you all to look at and

14   get some feedback.

15                  LORI MATHIEU:  That would be

16   helpful.

17                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  That would be

18   very helpful.

19                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.

20                  Anything else, John or Alicea?

21                  JOHN HUDAK:  Anything else?

22

23                  (No response.)

24

25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  All set.  Thank you


                              25
 1   very much.  Appreciate your work.  We can move on

 2   to new business.

 3                  And the first thing we're going to

 4   look at here is, Betsey, your recommendations for

 5   membership to the diversion, per the general

 6   statutes, the diversion workgroup.

 7                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So thank you,

 8   Jack.

 9                  As we agreed upon at the last

10   meeting one of our priority implementation steps

11   is to fulfill the requirement under the statute

12   for diversion reporting, electronically for

13   diversion reporting.  And Corinne Fitting and her

14   staff have been working on this for the last month

15   and we're coming back with a list of nine

16   individuals, all of them are diverters.  All of

17   them have thankfully agreed to serve in this

18   capacity on a committee to work with us on

19   finalizing the form for diversion reporting.

20   Okay?

21                  So we have three representatives of

22   public water, two of agriculture from the same

23   facility, one from a golf course, two from the

24   same industrial facility, and then one from the

25   power industry.  So this sort of covers the main


                              26
 1   categories of registered diversions.

 2                  And according to the statute the

 3   Water Planning Council needs to actually do the

 4   formal appointment.  So we have a memo dated July

 5   31, 2018 -- and I'm looking for the Water Planning

 6   Council's blessing on this issue.

 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And you feel given

 8   the charge you've gotten a diverse group on here

 9   to meet your needs?

10                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We're thrilled

11   that these individuals have agreed to participate

12   and provide us their input.

13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And what's the

14   timeframe to come up with something like this?

15                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So we would

16   really like to get it done this fall.  We have a

17   draft form which we shared with the Water Planning

18   Council, and obviously it needs the input of the

19   committee and some discussion, and we'd really

20   like to get it moving.

21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.  Any

22   questions on the -- I entertain a motion.

23                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'll make a motion

24   to approve Betsey's memo.  I don't have that memo

25   in front of me -- so the date?


                              27
 1                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  July 31st.

 2                  LORI MATHIEU:  -- of July 31, 2018?

 3                  DAVID KALIFA:  Second.

 4                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Motion made and

 5   seconded that these individuals be appointed to

 6   the diversion -- what's the formal name?  Do they

 7   have a formal name?

 8                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  The working

 9   group in accordance CGS 22A-368A(f).  How's that?

10                  THE CHAIRMAN:  That's a nice one.

11   I like that.  It's very official.

12                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We'll work on a

13   more informal one --

14                  THE CHAIRMAN:  No.  No, keep it

15   like that.

16                  A VOICE:  Put a "persaunt" in

17   there.

18                  THE CHAIRMAN:  It looks good on the

19   resume.

20                  JOHN HUDAK:  Can you share the

21   names?

22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Names, would you

23   like to hear the names?  Betsey?

24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Yes, I might

25   butcher some of them, John, because I'm actually


                              28
 1   not familiar with all of the individuals.  And

 2   some of them are here.

 3                  Mr. Radka, we basically recruited

 4   him before he left the meeting room last time,

 5   from Connecticut Water Company.

 6                  Dan Lawrence from Aquarion Water

 7   Company.  Pat Kearney from Manchester Water

 8   Company.  Mark Sellew and Christian Joseph from

 9   Pride's Corner.  John Karpinski from Avon Golf

10   Club.  Woodwig Grotch [phonetic] and George Steyer

11   from Kaman Aerospace, and Robert Spooner from NRG.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Very good.  We have

13   a motion before us that these individuals be

14   appointed?  We thank them for agreeing to serve

15   and we thank Betsey and her team for her work on

16   this.

17                  All those in favor?

18                  THE COUNCIL:  Aye.

19                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you, Betsey.

20                  Anything further on that?

21                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We'll keep you

22   posted as we make progress.

23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.

24                  New business?

25                  LORI MATHIEU:  So if I might call


                              29
 1   up Dave Kuzminski?  Dave.  So we have an item to

 2   add under new business.  It's the -- I won't steal

 3   your thunder, Dave.

 4                  So the Connecticut section of AWWA

 5   has been working hard, and Dave is the chair of

 6   that committee.  And for about a year now the

 7   committee has been working on -- ever since the

 8   end of the drought of '16/'17 thinking about the

 9   efforts that were made by a number of utilities

10   and local health directors and chief elected

11   officials about the drought of '16, and how to

12   address the concerns and the -- sort of an after

13   action.

14                  And so I introduce Dave Kuzminski

15   who is with the Town of Portland as well as the

16   Chair of the Connecticut Section AWWA on

17   sustainability, to introduce the workshop.

18                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Thank you, Lori.

19                  Basically as Lori said, the

20   committee kind of morphed from the website

21   committee to the water conservation committee, now

22   to the sustainability committee.  So I have been

23   chair of this committee actually since early 1990

24   when Marianne Dickinson exited and left to go to

25   California.


                              30
 1                  I became the chair of the

 2   conservation committee, and that committee has

 3   morphed into a few iterations.  But as Lori said,

 4   we have basically reconvened and kind of

 5   reinvented ourself a few -- and for I guess about

 6   a little over a year now.  And we have been able

 7   to, again open up doorways and to various -- as

 8   you know in the world of water conservation and

 9   many other utilities, that everybody travels in

10   different orbits, you know, whether it's

11   legislative, whether it's conservation, whether

12   it's wastewater.

13                  Water resiliency is now a huge

14   thing in the industry and in the advent of last

15   year's drought it's even more so important, but

16   basically the committee has been able to put

17   together a vast array of participants from CCM.

18   From the Connecticut section, we have

19   representatives from DPH.  We have representatives

20   from COST.  We have representatives from the

21   Connecticut Irrigation Association.

22                  We have representatives basically

23   from Sustain Connecticut.  In fact, they're a big

24   part of the committee and they've been proving

25   very helpful as far as that goes.


                              31
 1                  We've also got representatives from

 2   Eversource on the committee as well as a lot of

 3   organizations.  The health departments have been

 4   instrumental in participating in it also.  So we

 5   have been working on -- in conjunction as you

 6   people have been working with the state water

 7   plan.

 8                  We thought it would be a good idea

 9   to basically focus on a lot of the issues which

10   are becoming ever present from resiliency to water

11   conservation to drought and so forth.  So we have

12   recruited also -- Marianne Dickinson sits on the

13   committee as well as Amy Vickers, who you all know

14   are nationally renowned experts in their field,

15   and they've been able to really augment a lot of

16   the knowledge base of the committee.

17                  So that's what we've been working

18   on.  We have basically tentatively set a date for

19   September 24th which is going to be a

20   sustainability conference working with the

21   Connecticut section.  Ramona Longo has secured --

22   the Red Lion I think is the now named, you know,

23   which was known as many years for the Lord

24   Cromwell, the Crown Plaza, the Radisson -- but

25   it's in Cromwell.  It's on September 24th.


                              32
 1                  We have -- I'm working on the final

 2   agenda now which is going to cover a lot of

 3   introductions, and Jack has gracefully volunteered

 4   to kick off the event with the introductions and

 5   going through the introduction of the water plan.

 6   But a lot of the issues we'll be covering

 7   topic-wise are in the water plan versus, you know,

 8   drought rates and lessons learned.  We have Jeff

 9   Ulrich from Aquarion who's going to be speaking a

10   little bit on the lessons learned from the

11   Aquarion issues that they experienced in the

12   drought and so forth.

13                  And my portion of the program is

14   I'm going to be covering a little bit more on

15   workforce development.  As I told Lori last week,

16   I have been doing water boot camps for MDC.  I

17   have been basically -- we have an approved

18   curriculum, our water and people program which was

19   instituted at Portland High School back in 19 --

20   oh, God.  Eight years ago, that we've been working

21   on, we have now moved that program to Bloomfield

22   High School -- and as far as workforce succession.

23                  So we have been collaborating.  We

24   have done the water boot camps for, I think every

25   utility.  We did it for -- we started off with


                              33
 1   Aquarion.  We did the regional water authority.

 2                  We did MDC, and now MDC has

 3   basically kind of morphed that program into a

 4   learn-and-earn program, which is basically a

 5   four-week program where students are selected from

 6   the MDC member towns, from each of their member

 7   towns and Michael [unintelligible] and I

 8   [unintelligible], we instructed them for two weeks

 9   on all the aspects of water from legislative,

10   filters, disinfection, distribution, the whole

11   nine yards.  And basically at the end of the two

12   weeks they are, the students are embedded into the

13   departments that they chose to work in.

14                  While I was doing that I was

15   contacted by the National Governors Association

16   and I was asked to be a keynote speaker out in

17   St. Paul, Minnesota, last week.  And I flew out

18   and gave a presentation on work -- workforce

19   development.  And it was basically a water,

20   wastewater energy nexus and that was -- it was

21   very informative.

22                  We did a video for MDC which we do

23   every year which highlights a lot of the

24   earn-and-learn programs and the initiatives, and

25   the students that are involved with that.  So I


                              34
 1   will be sharing the link with the committee on

 2   that.  So it went out very well, but we're excited

 3   to get this sustainability conference, you know,

 4   on the books.

 5                  And we look forward to getting a

 6   lot of participation from a lot of the town CEOs,

 7   area health departments, you know, the

 8   governmental organizations from CCM, COST, CWWA.

 9   Betsy Garra has been on the committee, and Dave

10   has attended a few meetings.  So -- and we're

11   excited about it and we're looking forward to

12   getting that going in September.

13                  LORI MATHIEU:  Thank you, David.

14   And so the audience are the water companies' local

15   health directors, chief elected officials -- and

16   to talk about and tell a story about

17   sustainability, water conservation focus, what

18   Aquarion I hope -- Jeff, I hope you've talked to

19   Aquarion about presenting.

20                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  I have.

21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Good.  So

22   it's great to hear the story, the story of

23   Aquarion, where Aquarion was and what they did and

24   where they are to today -- over a two-year period

25   is quite the story to hear and understand, and


                              35
 1   understand how it impacts towns, and how it

 2   impacts the state water plan is in many areas, not

 3   only drought planning, but water conservation --

 4   but system sustainability and in a number of

 5   areas.

 6                  So we're going to have a morning

 7   opening on water conservation.  I think, you know,

 8   Jack is going to open up.  We're going to have

 9   Marianne speak, Amy speak.  We're going to have

10   Jeff speak.  And then in the afternoon after your

11   workforce development we'll have a panel of

12   elected officials and local health directors.  So

13   we're working on pulling together all of that.  So

14   it's going to be quite the day.  And I think for

15   the Water Planning Council members, ourselves, is

16   that we are going to be invited.

17                  We should participate, and I would

18   suggest that we really listen to what the

19   afternoon discussion will be where we hear from

20   the people that were involved in situations.  Or

21   there's an ongoing situation right now that we

22   want to speak about and help important

23   conservation.  And a new ethic needs to move

24   forward with water conservation.

25                  So I think bringing all of those


                              36
 1   people to the table from the local elected

 2   officials and the local health directors in

 3   particular along with the water companies to talk

 4   about what it meant, what happened, what happened

 5   in '16 and '17, and listen and learn and then talk

 6   about what's in the state water plan, and what's a

 7   priority to move forward.

 8                  Certainly they need help with this

 9   municipal model ordinance.  That's a struggle.

10   It's been a struggle.  What to do with private

11   wells in the time of a drought.  That's a

12   struggle.  It's going to continue to be a

13   struggle.  What to do with people that want to put

14   irrigation wells in the ground during a drought.

15   That's a struggle.  It's going to continue to be a

16   struggle.

17                  So those are the kind of things

18   we're going to hear about, and to have elected

19   officials speak about that I think is really

20   powerful and important.

21                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yeah, and I think

22   that was one of the takeaways when we started, you

23   know, putting this committee together.  And we --

24   Lori and I did presentations for the COGs and we

25   did presentations for a couple of the health


                              37
 1   districts.  And then the CEOs from towns, you

 2   know, didn't want to get buried in the weeds, you

 3   know, as far as, you know, all the legislation

 4   nuances and so forth.  They wanted something

 5   simple and bullet points that, okay.  This is what

 6   we can do as a municipality.

 7                  Because basically in a lot of the

 8   small towns like Portland and Durham and so forth,

 9   that the selectmen are the decision makers.  So to

10   keep them informed on, you know, the issues that

11   are out there and how to deal with those issues is

12   very important.  So hopefully this will, you know,

13   fit the bill very well, and we just want to get

14   the word out.

15                  And just a note.  I did get

16   confirmation from Mr. Tierney that he is going to

17   be available, and also from our -- Dave Knopf down

18   in Darien.  So he is on board.

19                  LORI MATHIEU:  Perfect.  So I need

20   to make my phonecalls.  So --

21                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yes.

22                  LORI MATHIEU:  I have my marching

23   orders, yes.

24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I have a

25   question, Dave.  It sounds like a great conference


                              38
 1   and it's very exciting.  The concept of

 2   sustainability has applications in every industry

 3   and across really broad categories.  How are you

 4   addressing the concept of environmental

 5   sustainability, and how will you provide

 6   sustainable water supply while protecting our

 7   environment and adequate instream flows?

 8                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Well, again

 9   sustainability and resiliency, that that umbrella

10   carries a whole cadre of issues and so forth.  And

11   you know, there's the old saying, you know, how do

12   you eat an elephant?  And it's basically one bite

13   at a time.

14                  So this is kind of our first bite

15   at, you know, developing the, you know, these

16   issues.  But you know, one of the other things

17   that we're going to be looking at from that

18   standpoint is, again going down on the

19   environmental side a lot of the issues that we're

20   going to be talking that we had talked -- I mean,

21   there was so much to delve into -- is to kind of

22   consolidate it to get it into, you know, a one-day

23   workshop.  This was our best, you know, at least

24   as a jumping off point.

25                  So you know, certainly I know we


                              39
 1   have some of the members of your agency on the

 2   committee and we're certainly, you know, welcome

 3   to, you know, have their input as far as -- I

 4   mean, they have been kind of just taking it all

 5   in, but if they have, you know, input from your

 6   agency, certainly -- where we can discuss that and

 7   go from there.

 8                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Well, I think

 9   it's incredibly important that we sort of try to

10   figure out how do we address that issue.

11                  There's some great case studies out

12   there where people have been able to address their

13   water supply needs while still providing adequate

14   instream flows.  And from our perspective it might

15   be better to hear from some of them than from the

16   department, per se.

17                  Because it's really about, how do

18   we balance all of these things?

19                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Sure.  No,

20   absolutely.  Point well taken.  And I think, you

21   know, I think that's one of the good, you know,

22   the positive things that -- of the committee.  We

23   have such a diverse membership, and the people are

24   willing to get involved in this, you know, not

25   only from the environment and the utilities, but


                              40
 1   even we're trying to get, you know, the towns.

 2                  We've got a couple of members of

 3   the town's economic development commission on the

 4   board to, you know, kind of being able to sow that

 5   into their plans of conservation and development.

 6   And then that's, you know, to make that awareness

 7   out there because the CEOs are, you know, they're

 8   getting barraged with issues from every angle.  So

 9   I think the simpler that we can make it I think

10   the better off we are.

11                  LORI MATHIEU:  So Dave, I thank you

12   for all of your work.  And to Betsey's point, this

13   is probably just the one in the start of a series

14   of sustainability workshops that are necessary.

15                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yes.

16                  LORI MATHIEU:  And this is coming

17   from the sponsorship.  We want to thank the

18   Connecticut section, because without them we

19   wouldn't be able to do this.  There has to be a

20   charge.  People have to pay money to come to this,

21   because you have to be able to book the room.

22                  So there's more to come, but the

23   save-the date is the 24th of September.  It's an

24   all-day affair starting at 9 a.m.  And we welcome

25   and, you know, I'm being -- at least being allowed


                              41
 1   to participate with your group.  It's wonderful to

 2   work with you and your energy and passion for so

 3   many decades, Dave.  So thank you for that.

 4                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  You're welcome.

 5   You know, it takes a village and it's been a team

 6   effort.  And you know, I've been fortunate enough

 7   to work with a lot of great people within the

 8   industry for many, many years.

 9                  And to know these people and to

10   know that knowledge base is out there is so

11   important because, you know, at any given time,

12   you know, we can reach out and say, hey.  You

13   know, how do we handle this?  Or how do they

14   handle it?

15                  And the knowledge is there.  It

16   really is.  And again, the Connecticut section as

17   well as CWWA are very deep and knowledgeable

18   people that have been around.  And, you know, we

19   can get this done.

20                  LORI MATHIEU:  And I think the

21   nexus of energy -- but not only energy, but the

22   environment and not wasting the precious resource

23   that we have.  And in the time of in a drought --

24   and a time of normal times not to be wasting the

25   water and that's why, again I'll go back to


                              42
 1   agriculture and irrigation.  I think it's so very

 2   important that any time you need to be looking

 3   carefully about how you use your water and to be

 4   good stewards of the environment, and good

 5   stewards of the water resource.  And that's what a

 6   lot of this is all about, because of the drought

 7   and what went on there, lessons learned and to put

 8   in motion implementable action items that help

 9   towns and local health understand it better and

10   implement it better.

11                  So thank you, David.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you very much,

13   Dave.  Look forward to participating on the 24th.

14                  Any of the new business?  Under old

15   business we have the environmental study for a

16   change in the use of the New Britain water

17   companies.  We're going to discuss the next steps

18   regarding that at the submission of the report to

19   the Legislature.

20                  David, would you like to -- I know

21   Bruce and your team have been working very hard on

22   this.

23                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Right.  So we had

24   been working on putting together the summary of

25   comments.  We've got a little bit more work to do


                              43
 1   on that.  I believe we shared a draft amongst

 2   councilmembers with some comment in terms of --

 3   specifically from Betsey on how it's put together.

 4   And so we're going to try and incorporate that.

 5                  Also, you know, we focused on the

 6   comments that were received by the Water Planning

 7   Council, but there were also comments made

 8   obviously at the New Britain public hearing and

 9   comments that CEQ received they had forwarded to

10   us.

11                  The legislation is not clear on

12   what comment we're supposed to summarize.  It's

13   very open-ended, but we believe that a lot of it

14   is redundant, that it was sent to various places.

15   So we, Bruce -- I know Bruce talked to Lori about

16   it yesterday -- or, was that yesterday?

17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yes.

18                  DAVID KALIFA:  Yes, it was, you

19   know, taking a quick look at the CEQ comments as

20   well as the comment that was made at the public

21   hearing in New Britain just to see if anything

22   stands out as having not been received by the

23   Water Planning Council, and making a stab at

24   incorporating that as well.

25                  We don't think it's going to be a


                              44
 1   ton of extra work because we think it's really

 2   predominantly already covered, but we will do

 3   that.

 4                  And the aim here is to get that

 5   summary as well as all the comments, the study,

 6   CEQ's recommendations and our recommendations over

 7   to the Legislature on August 24th.

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  We're going to have

 9   a special telephonic meeting on August 24th to

10   approve that.  So hopefully we get some kind of --

11   hopefully people are around.  If not around --

12   I'll be on vacation, but I'll call in.

13                  And hopefully we'll be able to get

14   something to us for review.

15                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  What time is

16   that, Jack?

17                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I haven't set a

18   time.  What time would you like it to be?

19                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I don't know.

20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I mean, is there a

21   good time?

22                  LORI MATHIEU:  You're on vacation,

23   so it's --

24                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Any time you want,

25   I'll call.


                              45
 1                  DAVID KALIFA:  Do you want it to

 2   happen when you're having coffee in the morning on

 3   vacation, or a drink in the evening?

 4                  LORI MATHIEU:  The 24th, I have

 5   that day off -- but let's make it early, because I

 6   have something to do in the afternoon.

 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  How about nine

 8   o'clock?

 9                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Can you give me

10   just a minute?

11                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yeah, nine works for

12   me.

13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And we'll also be

14   putting a transmittal together.  Gail Luccina will

15   be working on that center, and she can be working

16   along with you?

17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Right.  So we met

18   with Bruce Wittchen yesterday and myself and Eric

19   McPhee and went over the notes that we took during

20   the public hearing back on the 20 -- I believe

21   it's June 26th, a public hearing in New Britain

22   that a number of us attended and listened to the

23   comments there.

24                  There were some in Bruce's

25   excellent -- Bruce are you here?  Where are you,


                              46
 1   Bruce?  Are you here?  Thank you for all of your

 2   work.

 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  He's done a lot of

 4   work on this.

 5                  LORI MATHIEU:  Amazing amount of

 6   work doing this summary of comments.  So thank you

 7   for that and everything you've put together.  It's

 8   an awful lot of thought.

 9                  And so we came up with a couple of

10   things that were different and unique.  And so

11   those unique things were important to add to the

12   summary of comments.  So I appreciate you doing

13   that, because I think it's just that more is

14   better and I think the statute, the way I read the

15   statute, it's broad.  When you know, it's vague,

16   it's meant to be brought.

17                  So you know, I think any and all

18   comments that we've heard, I think it's important

19   to try to capture them and summarize them.  So,

20   yes.  And we're willing to help with a group

21   through recommendations.

22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.  Okay.

23   How about --

24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I don't know

25   because I can't get any service, Jack.  Okay.


                              47
 1   When I get back to the office -- is there a

 2   possibility we can do it at 8:30?

 3                  LORI MATHIEU:  Oh, 8:30 is better.

 4   Earlier is better.

 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  8:30 is fine.

 6                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Are you going to

 7   be in this timezone?

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, I'll be here.

 9   Yes, I'll be here.  8:30 is fine.  So just confirm

10   with us.  And then Laura will set up a special

11   meeting for that date for one item on the agenda.

12                  Okay.  Any other comments on this?

13                  DAVID KALIFA:  Well, I think -- I

14   mean, we need to discuss our recommendation which,

15   you know, we'll have to put together.  And I

16   think, you know, our comments are fairly clear in

17   there's really a section of our comments that

18   indicates that, you know, we found the report

19   doesn't substantiate the need or support for the

20   new reservoir in the project.

21                  So in my mind I think our

22   recommendation is fairly succinct, and is

23   supported by the full suite of comments that we

24   have already submitted.  So I think we just needed

25   to have a little conversation about that.  So you


                              48
 1   know, we can begin to formulate our official

 2   recommendation to the Legislature.

 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.  And then we

 4   can --

 5                  LORI MATHIEU:  I think it's

 6   something just very briefly, something, a letter

 7   that we would draft, a group of us could draft for

 8   your signature and keep it very brief.  And just

 9   quote from our comments that we've already made

10   about the, you know, there's a couple of

11   paragraphs that we repeat what we've said.

12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I want everybody to

13   sign off on any letter, a submittal letter.

14                  DAVID KALIFA:  Yeah, and I think

15   that, you know, we might want to include something

16   that it's not only based on the report, but on the

17   public comment that we have received and reviewed

18   and we still stick to, you know, that

19   recommendation in the comments we made.

20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Great.

21                  Anything else on this?

22

23                     (No response.)

24

25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Thank you


                              49
 1   very much.

 2                  WUCC update, Lori?

 3                  LORI MATHIEU:  Just briefly, we

 4   plan to -- as the WUCC is wrapping up its work, we

 5   plan to hold, per statute, hold a public comment

 6   period which we plan to announce fairly soon.  So

 7   more to come on that.  Everyone will be copied on

 8   that process.

 9                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.

10                  Any other --

11                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I'm sorry, Lori.

12   One for the WUCCs in general, or one for each

13   WUCC?

14                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yet to be decided.

15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Now I'm going

16   to open up for public comment.  Public comment?

17   Yes.  Please come up and -- why don't you come up.

18   You can sit right here and that way we can get you

19   on film.

20                  Good afternoon.

21                  THOMAS MURPHY:  Good afternoon

22   ladies and gentlemen, Water Planning Council.  My

23   name is Thomas Murphy.  I'm president of the

24   Southington Water Board.  I have with me our

25   Superintendent William Casarella and our Secretary


                              50
 1   Treasurer Mr. Robert Berkmoes who will be giving

 2   an overview of the proceedings.

 3                  You have received our letter, I

 4   hope.  And if you haven't we have copies for you,

 5   and additional documentation as well, but Bob will

 6   give you an overview at this point.

 7                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Well, thank you.

 8   Thank you for listening to us.  At Southington

 9   Water Department we feel that there could be a

10   very serious impact on our Southington water

11   supply to our customers if this quarry goes

12   forward.

13                  We have -- as you may know, we have

14   six wells all along the Quinnipiac River Basin,

15   plus we have Crescent Lake which is

16   165 million gallons of water that we use both for

17   recreational, but also for use of the water

18   company.

19                  Our well number nine, which is

20   about less than a mile and a half from the

21   proposed quarry and Crescent lake, which is less

22   than a half a mile from the proposed quarry -- let

23   me start a little bit with Crescent lake.

24                  Crescent Lake is a body of water

25   that is used in a period of drought and low flow.


                              51
 1   There's a river management plan that we're part of

 2   which consists of Meriden, Southington and the

 3   regional water authority.  And what that does is

 4   during real low flow -- and we haven't had to use

 5   it yet, but we came very close to 2016 and 2017.

 6                  And if there is low flow in the

 7   Quinnipiac River Basin we're allowed to release

 8   water from Crescent Lake and able to gain back

 9   gallon for gallon of our pumping capacity.  So

10   extremely, extremely important.

11                  Not only is Crescent Lake used for

12   the water department or a reserve for the water

13   department, but it's also a recreation area.  And

14   it's for non-motorboat boating, canoeing, fishing,

15   and also there's an area of land around the lake

16   that is used for hiking and for nature purposes.

17                  It's a diamond in the rough for

18   Southington.  It's being used more and more.  The

19   open-space committee has put a management plan in

20   to make sure that this area is going to be in

21   top-notch shape for generations to come, and we

22   take it very seriously.

23                  One of the problems with Crescent

24   Lake, it's a very slow regenerating body of water.

25   And I've seen it a few years ago -- but it's quite


                              52
 1   a few years ago.  We put an earthen dam at

 2   Crescent Lake to replace the dam.  And it took

 3   about a year to recharge, which is a very long

 4   time.

 5                  Also well number nine, which we

 6   have a 3 million-gallon a day permit for that,

 7   that provides about 44 percent of our water supply

 8   to the town of Southington.  Again, that's within

 9   a mile and a half of this proposed quarry, and a

10   half a mile for Crescent Lake of this proposed

11   quarry.

12                  We believe that the change in

13   surface is going to have a detrimental effect on

14   the flow of water, in sufficiently supplying

15   Crescent Lake and recharging the Quinnipiac River

16   Basin.  Again six of our wells run along the

17   Quinnipiac River Basin and that is a very, very

18   serious complication if all of the sudden the

19   water is diverted to another location.

20                  And again, it's not only affecting

21   Southington, but it's affecting the people that

22   are all along the Quinnipiac River Basin.  It's

23   something that we are definitely not for.  This is

24   something that -- I don't think there's been

25   enough study done.


                              53
 1                  I think it's unreasonable at this

 2   point for this to be presented for legislation.

 3   This is something that affects our town.  It

 4   effects the ability of the Southington Water

 5   Department to supply water for our community.  It

 6   affects the ability of -- our ability to supply

 7   water for our fire department when in need.

 8                  And I think it's something that has

 9   to seriously, seriously be looked at.  This is not

10   a two-week job where we're going to say, okay.  We

11   put it together and away it goes -- and you know,

12   we'll address the problems as they come.  This is

13   a 40-year problem and it can be longer than 40

14   years.

15                  And we are absolutely against going

16   forward or presenting this to our legislators.  It

17   is something that the entire water commission

18   feels strongly about this and we have our

19   superintendent and our other -- unfortunately our

20   other water commissioners could not be here today,

21   obviously, because of other commitments.  But we

22   feel very, very strongly not to let this go

23   forward.

24                  WILLIAM CASARELLA:  And I would

25   just like to state that if you don't know


                              54
 1   Southington, it's not a very large water system.

 2   Our average daily demand is about 4.3 million

 3   gallons a day.  Right now in the summer we peak at

 4   7 to 8 million, 7.5 to 8 million gallons a day.

 5                  When we hit the river flow

 6   management plan, actually they make us start

 7   cutting back on the flow of the wells.  So the

 8   river recharges itself.  So on any given day which

 9   we did in 2016 and 2017 we had to cut back on the

10   wells.  We had to cut back 2.4 million gallons a

11   day of what we're putting out, and that's a lot of

12   water.

13                  It's a lot of water for a small

14   utility like us, and I don't think we can

15   overstate enough that it's a real serious problem

16   that if this goes through.

17                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  It's serious and

18   we cannot take a chance on this.  This is, again,

19   this is for our town.  This is for our community

20   and this is for the State of Connecticut.  It's

21   extremely important.

22                  I ask -- if you haven't already, if

23   you would please read the information that we

24   sent.  You if you have any questions we'll try to

25   answer whatever we can.  If we don't have the


                              55
 1   answer for you today, we'll get it for you.

 2                  But again, this is -- we can't

 3   stress enough how important this is to our

 4   community.  And we will do what we have to do to

 5   protect our water supply.

 6                  We do not want to lose one gallon

 7   of water from our water system.  That's how

 8   important it is to us.

 9                  WILLIAM CASARELLA:  And I also read

10   the Leonard report, too.  And it's kind of funny

11   because it didn't mention anything about

12   Southington's water supply.  I really find that

13   strange that you have a report like that, and it

14   was talking about environmental and all that

15   stuff, and it didn't mention us.  To me that's

16   strange.

17                  Take it for what you want, but like

18   we said, it's a very serious problem for us.  I

19   don't think you're ever late in the game here.  I

20   wish and hope that you will consider this.

21   Hopefully we can continue talking about it.

22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I'm sure we will.

23                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Again, it's

24   future planning.

25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, of course.


                              56
 1   We're the Water Planning Council.  That's why

 2   we're here.

 3                  THOMAS MURPHY:  Thank you very

 4   much.

 5                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Thank you for

 6   listening.  But more importantly, thank you for

 7   hearing us.

 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you very much.

 9                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Do you have

10   questions for any of us?

11                  THE CHAIRMAN:  No, I'm all set.

12   Thank you.

13                  Any other public comment today?

14   Paul?

15                  PAUL ZAGORSKY:  Just very briefly,

16   members of the Water Planning Council.  I think

17   I'm speaking on behalf of a lot of citizens of the

18   state of Connecticut, because this was an issue

19   that I think aggrieves everybody in the state.

20                  I want to thank you for the way you

21   have addressed your responsibilities under Public

22   Act 16-61.  It's exemplary in terms of putting

23   this out there.  You've given adequate notice.

24   You've given the public more than a fair

25   opportunity to comment.


                              57
 1                  And I think what led to this

 2   initially was I would say democracy at its worst,

 3   but an informed public making comments, being

 4   heard, being respected -- is the most important

 5   thing.  And I think you've done above and beyond

 6   that.  So I want to thank you very much.

 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you, Paul.  We

 8   appreciate that.

 9                  Any other public comments?  Any

10   other public comments this afternoon?  Any other

11   public comment?

12

13                     (No response.)

14

15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  If not our next

16   meeting is going to be -- oh, you have something?

17                  LORI MATHIEU:  No, I have to go.

18                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Oh, you have to go.

19   September 11th.

20                  And wish everybody a safe, happy

21   and healthy rest of the summer.  And we are

22   adjourned.

23

24                    (End recording.)

25


                              58
 1                      CERTIFICATE

 2

 3        I hereby certify that the foregoing 58 pages

 4   are a verbatim transcription of a video recording

 5   taken by The Connecticut Television Network In Re:

 6   REGULAR MEETING OF THE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL,

 7   which was held before JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III,

 8   COUNCIL CHAIRMAN, at the Public Utilities

 9   Regulatory Authority, 10 Franklin Square, New

10   Britain, Connecticut, on August 7, 2018.

11

12

13

14

15                  ___________________________

16                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857

17                  Notary Public

18                  BCT Reporting Service

19                  55 Whiting Street, Suite 1A

20                  Plainville, CT 06062

21                  My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020

22

23

24

25


                              59





In The Matter Of:
STATE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL


Audio Transcription


August 7, 2018


BCT Reporting LLC


55 Whiting Street, Suite 1A


Plainville, CT 06062


860.302.1876


Original File 07Aug2018 Water Planning Audio Transcription.txt


Min-U-Script®







1


 1
  


 2
  


 3
  


 4                  STATE OF CONNECTICUT
  


 5               DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND
  


 6                ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
  


 7         PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY
  


 8
  


 9             STATE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL
  


10
  


11          Regular Meeting held at the Public
  


12   Utilities Regulatory Authority, 10 Franklin
  


13   Square, New Britain, Connecticut, on August 7,
  


14   2018.
  


15
  


16   H e l d   B e f o r e:
  


17    JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III, CHAIRMAN, and PURA VICE
  


18                       CHAIRMAN
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







2


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2   WATER PLANNING COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:
  


 3        LORI MATHIEU
  


 4        BETSEY WINGFIELD
  


 5        DAVID KALAFA
  


 6
  


 7   Also Present:
  


 8        JOHN HUDAK
  


 9        ALICEA CHARAMUT
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







3


 1                   (Begin recording.)
  


 2
  


 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Good afternoon, and
  


 4   welcome to the August 7th meeting of the Water
  


 5   Planning council.  Who do have with us on the
  


 6   phone?
  


 7                  MARTHA SMITH:  Martha Smith.
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Marsha Smith.
  


 9                  FRED KLEIN:  Fred Klein.
  


10                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Fred Klein.  Anyone
  


11   else?
  


12
  


13                     (No response.)
  


14
  


15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Marsha Smith and
  


16   Fred Klein.  Welcome.
  


17                  I'm going to say that we don't have
  


18   a transcriptionist with us today, but we are being
  


19   filmed by CT-N.  So CT-N will be our
  


20   transcriptionist today, because we don't have one.
  


21   So I think that's legally covering us.
  


22                  But with that, I would like
  


23   approval of July 10, 2008, transcript which I
  


24   believe has been --
  


25                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'll move to







4


 1   approve.
  


 2                  DAVID KALIFA:  I'll second.
  


 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Motion made and
  


 4   seconded that the July 10th transcript be
  


 5   approved.  Questions, comments?
  


 6
  


 7                     (No response.)
  


 8
  


 9                  THE CHAIRMAN:  If not, all those in
  


10   favor signify by saying, aye.
  


11                  THE COUNCIL:  Aye.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  The transcript is
  


13   approved.
  


14                  Correspondence received.  I have a
  


15   letter -- I think most of you have seen it
  


16   already -- from Len DeJong who has indicated to us
  


17   that he will be leaving his position as Executive
  


18   Director of Pomperaug at the end of the year,
  


19   which means he will be leaving us on the Water
  


20   Planning Council advisory group -- which is a
  


21   tremendous loss to us.
  


22                  Len has been wonderful for many,
  


23   many, many years.  And I had breakfast with him
  


24   last week, and I know he has communicated with
  


25   some people separately as well -- and he's going







5


 1   to be missed, but he's going to be around for the
  


 2   next couple of months.  So he'll be here during
  


 3   the transition, and as they get a recruit in for
  


 4   him.  So we'll have a chance to say some formal
  


 5   goodbyes to him later on, but we certainly thank
  


 6   him for his dedication to the Water Planning
  


 7   Council throughout the years and the Water
  


 8   Planning Council advisory group.
  


 9                  We also have with us letters from
  


10   the Southington Water Company -- the water
  


11   department regarding the proposed quarry, which I
  


12   believe people have seen.  And I believe we're
  


13   going to hear from them later on under public
  


14   comment.
  


15                  Is there anything else that I am --
  


16   any other correspondence from anybody?
  


17
  


18                     (No response.)
  


19
  


20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  So we'll move
  


21   to discussion of the state water plan.  And
  


22   actually the next two we can kind of do together
  


23   with the Water Planning Council advisory group and
  


24   some of the -- what they had discussed at their
  


25   July 17th meeting, and moving forward how we'd







6


 1   like to proceed.
  


 2                  Would you like to give us a
  


 3   little --
  


 4                  JOHN HUDAK:  Well, we started
  


 5   actually with the Survey Monkey of the lists that
  


 6   Betsey Wingfield passed out a couple of meetings
  


 7   ago and even added one more item, and also gave
  


 8   our members an opportunity to throw in other
  


 9   priorities if they weren't on the list.
  


10                  We discussed that list at the July
  


11   meeting, and the way the Survey Monkey survey
  


12   turned out, the three items that the Council
  


13   agreed on at the last meeting were also high on
  


14   our list.
  


15                  Finish the state drought plan.
  


16   Water conservation also was up there.  There were
  


17   some suggestions at the meeting to actually form a
  


18   group to define priority tasks, and also consider
  


19   partnering with Sustainable Connecticut which does
  


20   touch a lot of municipalities in the state, and
  


21   they actually have a certification program for
  


22   sustainability that has a category for water
  


23   conservation and also drought planning.
  


24                  Some additional priorities that
  


25   were listed and discussed were the central data







7


 1   portal, consistency with existing state plans.
  


 2   Water as a public trust, as usual, didn't
  


 3   disappoint with a lot of discussion.
  


 4                  And there's a little story here.
  


 5   There was a quorum of 13 members present at our
  


 6   meeting.  There was a lot of discussion, and what
  


 7   came out of that was not a vote, but a consensus
  


 8   that it would be a good idea to kind of build off
  


 9   the compromise language on public trust, the
  


10   public trust language in the plan, to have it
  


11   ready to go for the 2019 session.
  


12                  After the meeting not everybody was
  


13   present.  So we heard some differing opinions that
  


14   felt different, that the advisory group should not
  


15   in any way begin deviating from the Governor's
  


16   order.  So I put a description of both in here,
  


17   and basically I view it as a positive -- at least
  


18   that people are ready to come together when the
  


19   time is right.  So I'll just leave it at that.
  


20                  Also, we put an item in for
  


21   monitoring for plan implementation, which wasn't
  


22   on the original list, and put a few of the items
  


23   under that.  One was formation of the
  


24   implementation workgroup, which we'll talk about a
  


25   little later; two was tracking plan implementation







8


 1   against the statute; and three was identifying
  


 2   funding opportunities should be a very high
  


 3   priority, including someone funding -- someone to
  


 4   facilitate the work like the water -- what is it?
  


 5   The water planning chief.  Some thought a
  


 6   consultant might be the way to go, but something
  


 7   that could be done on an ongoing basis.
  


 8                  And lastly, there was discussion
  


 9   about outreach and not losing the momentum from
  


10   last fall's initiative and keeping the public
  


11   engaged on the state water plan.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Any reaction to
  


13   that?  Betsey?
  


14                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I'm very pleased
  


15   that the top priorities lined up very well, which
  


16   I think is great.
  


17                  JOHN HUDAK:  Good.
  


18                  LORI MATHIEU:  And I think that
  


19   tracking is very important.  I think I mentioned
  


20   that last time, and I'm going to suggest that
  


21   possibly maybe there's a group of our staff from
  


22   our agency staff that could work on a basic
  


23   spreadsheet and keep it very simple, and just
  


24   track the items that we work on so that we at
  


25   least have something to share with the public, and







9


 1   share with anyone who would like to know, or what
  


 2   we've done since the production of the draft plan.
  


 3                  So we could start that effort,
  


 4   Jack, if you think it's important to do.
  


 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I think it's great
  


 6   that we have a representative from each of our
  


 7   member groups to monitor this as we progress and
  


 8   update.
  


 9                  Is somebody from -- I mean, you
  


10   kind of have several from -- I mean, I know
  


11   Betsey, you have some people that worked on and
  


12   helped us with the plan.  I know you do, David.
  


13                  DAVID KALIFA:  Do you have anybody
  


14   that could take the lead on this?
  


15                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yes, I would be
  


16   willing to take the lead.
  


17                  DAVID KALIFA:  Okay.  That would be
  


18   great.  So we'll pitch in if you'll organize
  


19   something.
  


20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And Gail Luccina
  


21   will very much be a part of it.  She can co-lead
  


22   with you.
  


23                  LORI MATHIEU:  Thank you.
  


24                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Betsey, are you okay
  


25   with this?







10


 1                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I am.  I assume
  


 2   we'll track back to specific tasks in the state
  


 3   water plan and figure out how to do that.  Is that
  


 4   correct?
  


 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, that's my
  


 6   understanding.
  


 7                  LORI MATHIEU:  Of course.
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Now do you
  


 9   want to talk about your recommended implementation
  


10   plan?
  


11                  JOHN HUDAK:  Sure.  I would be
  


12   happy to.
  


13                  So we have a report dated
  


14   July 17th, and that is from the advisory group's
  


15   ad hoc organizational planning committee.  This is
  


16   a document to kind of build off the document from
  


17   last February on the state water plan
  


18   implementation framework.  And it really just
  


19   starts to form some detail on what this new
  


20   implementation workgroup could look like.
  


21                  This actual ad hoc committee was
  


22   formed by the advisory group.  We reached out to
  


23   state water plan policy, the science and the tech
  


24   committee and steering committee members to see
  


25   who wanted to participate.  We had eleven







11


 1   volunteers.  It was chaired by Len DeJong.  You
  


 2   notice Len has his stamp on a lot of the documents
  


 3   we've generated over the last year.  So I will
  


 4   miss him as well.  So nine of us actually met in
  


 5   person on the day after the 4th of July -- which
  


 6   was amazing in itself -- to discuss objectives in
  


 7   an attachment that's in this document.
  


 8                  And our goal was to fast track this
  


 9   so to have it ready for today.  The report was
  


10   generated.  It was approved by the advisory group
  


11   on July 17th, and as far as this new
  


12   implementation workgroup, our overall goal was to
  


13   seek a balanced diverse membership, basically a
  


14   core group and with 12 members.
  


15                  And the proposed membership is one
  


16   staff person from each of the Council agencies,
  


17   one instream advocate, one out-of-stream advocate.
  


18   Two advisory group members would be specifically
  


19   appointed to report back to the advisory group and
  


20   participate, one an out-of-stream and one an
  


21   instream member both appointed by the cochairs.
  


22                  Additionally we have a category
  


23   called, subject matter experts.  There would be
  


24   two, and these would be people who are technical
  


25   experts in their fields of study and generally







12


 1   recognized as thoughtful and objective
  


 2   individuals.  So that's up to the judgment of the
  


 3   Council.
  


 4                  The implementation workgroup would
  


 5   be charged with exploring and evaluating subjects
  


 6   or tasks more in depth concerning state water plan
  


 7   implementation, or whatever priorities are passed
  


 8   down by the Council.
  


 9                  We envision much of the detailed
  


10   work would actually take place in topical
  


11   subgroups that would be appointed by the
  


12   implementation workgroup and chaired by those
  


13   members of the implementation workgroup, but could
  


14   include anybody from the outside.  So it doesn't
  


15   have to be advisory group, or a member of the
  


16   workgroup itself.
  


17                  So the topical subgroups would
  


18   provide draft recommendations to the
  


19   implementation workgroup on the topic that's being
  


20   studied.  The advisory group would serve as a
  


21   wider stakeholder sounding board for the
  


22   implementation workgroup's reports and
  


23   recommendations.  And so those draft
  


24   recommendations would get referred to the advisory
  


25   group before they go to the Water Planning







13


 1   Council.
  


 2                  Following the Water Planning
  


 3   Council advisory group's opportunity to comment
  


 4   the implementation workgroup would consider those
  


 5   comments and forward the findings and
  


 6   recommendations to the Planning Council.
  


 7                  As far as structure of group, or
  


 8   our leadership and membership terms where the
  


 9   committee recommended three-year staggered terms,
  


10   the implementation workgroup would appoint a chair
  


11   and vice chair to serve one-year terms with the
  


12   vice chair taking over the subsequent year.  That
  


13   said, if the implementation workgroup decides that
  


14   someone else would work better, that that's up to
  


15   them to decide.
  


16                  If you go to page 3 you'll see some
  


17   of the fundamental questions that the topical
  


18   subgroups would consider on a given issue.  The
  


19   current status, what changes are needed to meet
  


20   the state water plan objective, the scope of work
  


21   needed to develop recommendations, whether funding
  


22   is needed and available, whether legislation would
  


23   be needed, identifying other resources required to
  


24   develop recommendations, possible barriers to
  


25   success -- and a schedule.







14


 1                  And then if you go to page 5 --
  


 2   yeah -- well, the diagram.  There's kind of a
  


 3   visual of how this would all work.  It looks
  


 4   different than the management structure decision
  


 5   framework that was in the plan implementation --
  


 6   or plan implementation in the state water plan,
  


 7   but it's really intended to work and do the same
  


 8   thing.
  


 9                  So if you look up at the top, you
  


10   have the Water Planning Council.  They would both
  


11   appoint members to the implementation workgroup at
  


12   the bottom and also assign topics.  The
  


13   implementation workgroup would in turn, if
  


14   warranted, could refer those topics to one or more
  


15   sub workgroups.
  


16                  The sub workgroups would do their
  


17   work, report back to the implementation workgroup
  


18   whereby they would bounce the draft findings and
  


19   recommendations off the advisory group and
  


20   consider those comments before they would go back
  


21   to the planning council.
  


22                  So I'll take any questions, but I
  


23   would say the next steps would actually be
  


24   populating that implementation workgroup.  So --
  


25                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I just want to







15


 1   go back to page 1 -- because I thought what I
  


 2   heard you say was one instream advocate, one
  


 3   out-of-stream advocate; and then two Water
  


 4   Planning Council advisory group members, one in
  


 5   and one out.
  


 6                  JOHN HUDAK:  Correct.
  


 7                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  But it says two
  


 8   on what I have in front of me for instream and
  


 9   out-of-stream.
  


10                  JOHN HUDAK:  Instream -- yes.
  


11   That's correct.  Yeah, there should be two.
  


12                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So in other
  


13   words --
  


14                  JOHN HUDAK:  As long as the totals
  


15   are 12, it's correct.
  


16                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Right.  And so,
  


17   three in and three out when all is said and done?
  


18                  JOHN HUDAK:  Yeah.
  


19                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Okay.  Thank
  


20   you.
  


21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Lori.
  


22                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'm fine with this,
  


23   and as I've said a number of times in the past
  


24   about just the advisory group in general about
  


25   bringing in, making sure that it's well-rounded







16


 1   with all stakeholders being well represented -- so
  


 2   you know, groups that aren't traditional to our
  


 3   group, our advisory group should always be
  


 4   mindful.  You should always be mindful of that.
  


 5                  And so if there's other public
  


 6   health advocates that we want to bring to the
  


 7   table, or business advocates, people from the
  


 8   irrigation industry, people from the boating
  


 9   industry, I mean, the statute is pretty broad
  


10   about who it may include.
  


11                  So as long as we -- and I'm fine
  


12   with all the details.  As long as we are mindful
  


13   that we should never say, well, no.  We can't
  


14   bring them to the table.  I think we have to be
  


15   open-minded to bring all interests to the table.
  


16   And anyone who has anything to say and has input,
  


17   I think we should not be shy at bringing people to
  


18   the table.  So with that, I'm fine with whatever
  


19   details you have.
  


20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I mean, anybody --
  


21   David, do you have anything?
  


22                  DAVID KALIFA:  No.
  


23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And as you and I
  


24   discussed earlier, I mean, even though people may
  


25   not be on the advisory group, they're open to the







17


 1   public.  And anybody that has any type of ideas
  


 2   and wants to contribute -- and they could be on
  


 3   the committee.  I mean, they can.  Right?
  


 4                  JOHN HUDAK:  And just to make
  


 5   clear, this isn't the advisory group.  It's
  


 6   actually a new implementation workgroup that would
  


 7   be under the Council.  And so the advisory group
  


 8   is here, and this implementation workgroup is
  


 9   here, and the Council is here.
  


10                  LORI MATHIEU:  So I'm absolutely
  


11   fine with that.  And to Jack's point, yes, we've
  


12   always been open.  So I just want to make sure
  


13   that we're being open-minded and mindful that, you
  


14   know, we talk about instream, out-of-stream.
  


15                  I know the statute sets it up that
  


16   way, but we have to be mindful that there are
  


17   groups that have not been traditionally involved
  


18   that we probably want to round out and bring other
  


19   voices to the table, so -- in the future.  And so
  


20   it's just something -- I think I really like the
  


21   work that you did.  I think you've done a
  


22   tremendous job.  So thank you for all that work.
  


23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  It's really
  


24   excellent, and we thank you certainly, for a lot
  


25   of time and effort went into this.







18


 1                  Now do you want us to bless these
  


 2   people you are recommending?
  


 3                  JOHN HUDAK:  Well, we don't have
  


 4   people yet.  So that's probably -- the next step
  


 5   would be for the Water Planning Council agencies
  


 6   to designate a person.
  


 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.
  


 8                  JOHN HUDAK:  For the advisory group
  


 9   cochairs to recommend the advisory group members.
  


10   And then we have more at-large people to look for,
  


11   which would be the authority of the Water Planning
  


12   Council.  If you want help with that, let us now.
  


13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  We should probably
  


14   get some type of e-mail or something out to our
  


15   stakeholders, again to ask for suggestions.
  


16                  We can do that from our shop.
  


17                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Or we can ask
  


18   the Water Planning Council advisory group to come
  


19   back with recommendations, obviously apart from
  


20   the staff members, which I think needs to be an
  


21   individual agency Consideration.
  


22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Correct.
  


23                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I mean, the
  


24   Water Planning Council advisory group is
  


25   representative of the broad group of stakeholders.







19


 1   And I'd actually love to see their recommendations
  


 2   on the eight people who fall within that sort of
  


 3   category from instream down.
  


 4                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I'm fine with that.
  


 5   That's good.
  


 6                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Are you guys
  


 7   good with that?
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  That's fine.
  


 9                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Yeah, and thank
  


10   you for the thought and effort that went into it.
  


11   We certainly will miss Len.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Any other
  


13   questions on that?
  


14
  


15                     (No response.)
  


16
  


17                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Anything else from
  


18   the Water Planning Council advisory group?  You
  


19   have just a membership update.  Didn't you?
  


20                  JOHN HUDAK:  I have quick update on
  


21   the nominating committee work.
  


22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.
  


23                  JOHN HUDAK:  And we have five
  


24   members.  Josh Cansler is chairing that.  And we
  


25   have Aaron Budris and Dan Lawrence, Karen Burnaska







20


 1   and again, Len.  And they updated us on their
  


 2   work at our last meeting.  They're charged with
  


 3   appointing a 2019 slate of members following the
  


 4   model in our membership composition report that we
  


 5   developed last year.
  


 6                  We will have a more detailed report
  


 7   and recommendations to present by the October
  


 8   Water Planning Council meeting, but just a couple
  


 9   of highlights.  We're planning to assigned
  


10   staggered four-year terms.  So that 5 of the 20
  


11   members either come off or are reappointed every
  


12   year.
  


13                  We're putting a high value on past
  


14   attendance.  So those who haven't been attending
  


15   regularly have been contacted for their continued
  


16   interest.  If they do want to continue on the
  


17   group we're going to keep an eye on their
  


18   attendance.
  


19                  And the agricultural category has
  


20   been reduced from two to one member.  It used to
  


21   be the Farm Bureau and the Connecticut Nursery and
  


22   Landscape Association.  Kevin Sullivan of the CNLA
  


23   kind of moved onto out of state a while back.  And
  


24   Henry Talmage left as executor director of the
  


25   Farm Bureau.







21


 1                  So the committee decided that we
  


 2   want to have one agricultural member, and Bryan
  


 3   Hurlburt was recently hired as the new executive
  


 4   director for the Farm Bureau.  So he's going to be
  


 5   our likely choice.
  


 6                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I believe Bryan is
  


 7   here.  Bryan is with us today.
  


 8                  JOHN HUDAK:  Oh, good.  Hi, Bryan.
  


 9                  And as far as the CNLA, they would
  


10   be a good candidate for a new water intensive
  


11   business category, however it is occupied right
  


12   now.  So if an opening should become available
  


13   they would be high on the list.  But we do -- like
  


14   we talked, it's encouraged them to come to
  


15   meetings and participate.
  


16                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.
  


17                  JOHN HUDAK:  We're seeking new
  


18   members for two territories.  Eric Brown is
  


19   stepping down.  So we're looking for a business
  


20   and industry rep.  And we're also looking for
  


21   someone to represent recreation and boating, and
  


22   that one is a little difficult, because we don't
  


23   want to be just be boating exclusively.  We want
  


24   it to be a little broader than that, rather than
  


25   say, Long Island Sound boating or something.







22


 1                  LORI MATHIEU:  John, I have a
  


 2   question.  Go back to the agriculture.
  


 3                  I don't consider irrigation
  


 4   agriculture.  So do we not have someone
  


 5   representing irrigation?
  


 6                  JOHN HUDAK:  Irrigation is now --
  


 7   that person is in the water intensive business
  


 8   category.
  


 9                  LORI MATHIEU:  And who is that that
  


10   represents --
  


11                  JOHN HUDAK:  Anderson.
  


12                  LORI MATHIEU:  Okay.  And he
  


13   represents which industry?  What Association?
  


14                  JOHN HUDAK:  I think it's
  


15   Connecticut Irrigation Association or something
  


16   like that.
  


17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Good.  And a
  


18   question about the boating and recreation.  The
  


19   statute is pretty clear that there are two
  


20   separate categories there, and it could be very
  


21   different.  There's recreation and then there's
  


22   boating.  So there's two different things there.
  


23                  So my suggestion would be to keep
  


24   that separate.  I think if that was a separate
  


25   thing -- so.







23


 1                  JOHN HUDAK:  I mean, we used some
  


 2   discretion there, but we did want to keep it to 20
  


 3   members and also have a plan to achieve the
  


 4   balance we need.  So I can't recall exactly what
  


 5   the statute said.
  


 6                  LORI MATHIEU:  It does -- I checked
  


 7   it before I came.  So it does say boating.  It
  


 8   does say recreation.  So I would ask the
  


 9   commission to take a step back and look at that,
  


10   and I would never ever cut agriculture short,
  


11   period.
  


12                  And to have two representative from
  


13   agriculture I think is important, as well as
  


14   irrigation, because that's one of the things that
  


15   I don't think we gave enough attention to, is
  


16   agriculture and bringing them to the table more,
  


17   and bringing farmers to the table, people from the
  


18   Farm Bureau.  I think they're a very important
  


19   aspect and always to be mindful of their needs.
  


20                  And so it's just near and dear to
  


21   my heart -- is agriculture.  So thank you.
  


22                  ALICEA CHARAMUT:  Just as a
  


23   reminder, though, one of the goals of this
  


24   committee is to balance the instream and
  


25   out-of-stream representation.  And so we have to







24


 1   work towards that in some way.  And the committee
  


 2   had decided -- I'm not a member of the committee,
  


 3   and I'm not speaking for the committee, but from
  


 4   what I recall in meetings is that through
  


 5   attrition was one of the ways that they were going
  


 6   to achieve that balance.  So I believe that this
  


 7   is a way that they're working towards that.
  


 8                  LORI MATHIEU:  But again -- and I
  


 9   understand that, but in my opinion if we've had
  


10   two agricultural representatives I think it would
  


11   be mindful to continue to make sure that we have a
  


12   strong voice for agriculture at the table.
  


13                  And that when we put the water --
  


14   the state water plan together we had voices for
  


15   agriculture, and I think there just needs to be an
  


16   effort to continue to help our farmers and to
  


17   understand their business, and to understand how
  


18   water impacts their business.  Thank you.
  


19                  JOHN HUDAK:  I guess what we would
  


20   need feedback on is -- we have 20 members.  How do
  


21   we get to ten?  Well, we have four neutral.  So
  


22   we're trying to get to eight and eight in terms of
  


23   instream and out-of-stream.
  


24                  LORI MATHIEU:  So it sounds like
  


25   you have a plan and sort of a map to get there







25


 1   based on attrition.
  


 2                  JOHN HUDAK:  Right.
  


 3                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I feel like I'm
  


 4   working in a little bit of a vacuum, because I'm
  


 5   having trouble sort of lining up the members and
  


 6   their pieces.  If we could sort of have it all
  


 7   mapped out, John, we might be able to give you
  


 8   some support and some guidance on how to get
  


 9   there, sort of as a whole rather than individual
  


10   pieces.
  


11                  THE CHAIRMAN:  So what we could do
  


12   is get you the, kind of, the draft update from the
  


13   nominating committee for you all to look at and
  


14   get some feedback.
  


15                  LORI MATHIEU:  That would be
  


16   helpful.
  


17                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  That would be
  


18   very helpful.
  


19                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.
  


20                  Anything else, John or Alicea?
  


21                  JOHN HUDAK:  Anything else?
  


22
  


23                  (No response.)
  


24
  


25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  All set.  Thank you







26


 1   very much.  Appreciate your work.  We can move on
  


 2   to new business.
  


 3                  And the first thing we're going to
  


 4   look at here is, Betsey, your recommendations for
  


 5   membership to the diversion, per the general
  


 6   statutes, the diversion workgroup.
  


 7                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So thank you,
  


 8   Jack.
  


 9                  As we agreed upon at the last
  


10   meeting one of our priority implementation steps
  


11   is to fulfill the requirement under the statute
  


12   for diversion reporting, electronically for
  


13   diversion reporting.  And Corinne Fitting and her
  


14   staff have been working on this for the last month
  


15   and we're coming back with a list of nine
  


16   individuals, all of them are diverters.  All of
  


17   them have thankfully agreed to serve in this
  


18   capacity on a committee to work with us on
  


19   finalizing the form for diversion reporting.
  


20   Okay?
  


21                  So we have three representatives of
  


22   public water, two of agriculture from the same
  


23   facility, one from a golf course, two from the
  


24   same industrial facility, and then one from the
  


25   power industry.  So this sort of covers the main







27


 1   categories of registered diversions.
  


 2                  And according to the statute the
  


 3   Water Planning Council needs to actually do the
  


 4   formal appointment.  So we have a memo dated July
  


 5   31, 2018 -- and I'm looking for the Water Planning
  


 6   Council's blessing on this issue.
  


 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And you feel given
  


 8   the charge you've gotten a diverse group on here
  


 9   to meet your needs?
  


10                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We're thrilled
  


11   that these individuals have agreed to participate
  


12   and provide us their input.
  


13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And what's the
  


14   timeframe to come up with something like this?
  


15                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  So we would
  


16   really like to get it done this fall.  We have a
  


17   draft form which we shared with the Water Planning
  


18   Council, and obviously it needs the input of the
  


19   committee and some discussion, and we'd really
  


20   like to get it moving.
  


21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.  Any
  


22   questions on the -- I entertain a motion.
  


23                  LORI MATHIEU:  I'll make a motion
  


24   to approve Betsey's memo.  I don't have that memo
  


25   in front of me -- so the date?







28


 1                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  July 31st.
  


 2                  LORI MATHIEU:  -- of July 31, 2018?
  


 3                  DAVID KALIFA:  Second.
  


 4                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Motion made and
  


 5   seconded that these individuals be appointed to
  


 6   the diversion -- what's the formal name?  Do they
  


 7   have a formal name?
  


 8                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  The working
  


 9   group in accordance CGS 22A-368A(f).  How's that?
  


10                  THE CHAIRMAN:  That's a nice one.
  


11   I like that.  It's very official.
  


12                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We'll work on a
  


13   more informal one --
  


14                  THE CHAIRMAN:  No.  No, keep it
  


15   like that.
  


16                  A VOICE:  Put a "persaunt" in
  


17   there.
  


18                  THE CHAIRMAN:  It looks good on the
  


19   resume.
  


20                  JOHN HUDAK:  Can you share the
  


21   names?
  


22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Names, would you
  


23   like to hear the names?  Betsey?
  


24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Yes, I might
  


25   butcher some of them, John, because I'm actually







29


 1   not familiar with all of the individuals.  And
  


 2   some of them are here.
  


 3                  Mr. Radka, we basically recruited
  


 4   him before he left the meeting room last time,
  


 5   from Connecticut Water Company.
  


 6                  Dan Lawrence from Aquarion Water
  


 7   Company.  Pat Kearney from Manchester Water
  


 8   Company.  Mark Sellew and Christian Joseph from
  


 9   Pride's Corner.  John Karpinski from Avon Golf
  


10   Club.  Woodwig Grotch [phonetic] and George Steyer
  


11   from Kaman Aerospace, and Robert Spooner from NRG.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Very good.  We have
  


13   a motion before us that these individuals be
  


14   appointed?  We thank them for agreeing to serve
  


15   and we thank Betsey and her team for her work on
  


16   this.
  


17                  All those in favor?
  


18                  THE COUNCIL:  Aye.
  


19                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you, Betsey.
  


20                  Anything further on that?
  


21                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  We'll keep you
  


22   posted as we make progress.
  


23                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.
  


24                  New business?
  


25                  LORI MATHIEU:  So if I might call







30


 1   up Dave Kuzminski?  Dave.  So we have an item to
  


 2   add under new business.  It's the -- I won't steal
  


 3   your thunder, Dave.
  


 4                  So the Connecticut section of AWWA
  


 5   has been working hard, and Dave is the chair of
  


 6   that committee.  And for about a year now the
  


 7   committee has been working on -- ever since the
  


 8   end of the drought of '16/'17 thinking about the
  


 9   efforts that were made by a number of utilities
  


10   and local health directors and chief elected
  


11   officials about the drought of '16, and how to
  


12   address the concerns and the -- sort of an after
  


13   action.
  


14                  And so I introduce Dave Kuzminski
  


15   who is with the Town of Portland as well as the
  


16   Chair of the Connecticut Section AWWA on
  


17   sustainability, to introduce the workshop.
  


18                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Thank you, Lori.
  


19                  Basically as Lori said, the
  


20   committee kind of morphed from the website
  


21   committee to the water conservation committee, now
  


22   to the sustainability committee.  So I have been
  


23   chair of this committee actually since early 1990
  


24   when Marianne Dickinson exited and left to go to
  


25   California.







31


 1                  I became the chair of the
  


 2   conservation committee, and that committee has
  


 3   morphed into a few iterations.  But as Lori said,
  


 4   we have basically reconvened and kind of
  


 5   reinvented ourself a few -- and for I guess about
  


 6   a little over a year now.  And we have been able
  


 7   to, again open up doorways and to various -- as
  


 8   you know in the world of water conservation and
  


 9   many other utilities, that everybody travels in
  


10   different orbits, you know, whether it's
  


11   legislative, whether it's conservation, whether
  


12   it's wastewater.
  


13                  Water resiliency is now a huge
  


14   thing in the industry and in the advent of last
  


15   year's drought it's even more so important, but
  


16   basically the committee has been able to put
  


17   together a vast array of participants from CCM.
  


18   From the Connecticut section, we have
  


19   representatives from DPH.  We have representatives
  


20   from COST.  We have representatives from the
  


21   Connecticut Irrigation Association.
  


22                  We have representatives basically
  


23   from Sustain Connecticut.  In fact, they're a big
  


24   part of the committee and they've been proving
  


25   very helpful as far as that goes.







32


 1                  We've also got representatives from
  


 2   Eversource on the committee as well as a lot of
  


 3   organizations.  The health departments have been
  


 4   instrumental in participating in it also.  So we
  


 5   have been working on -- in conjunction as you
  


 6   people have been working with the state water
  


 7   plan.
  


 8                  We thought it would be a good idea
  


 9   to basically focus on a lot of the issues which
  


10   are becoming ever present from resiliency to water
  


11   conservation to drought and so forth.  So we have
  


12   recruited also -- Marianne Dickinson sits on the
  


13   committee as well as Amy Vickers, who you all know
  


14   are nationally renowned experts in their field,
  


15   and they've been able to really augment a lot of
  


16   the knowledge base of the committee.
  


17                  So that's what we've been working
  


18   on.  We have basically tentatively set a date for
  


19   September 24th which is going to be a
  


20   sustainability conference working with the
  


21   Connecticut section.  Ramona Longo has secured --
  


22   the Red Lion I think is the now named, you know,
  


23   which was known as many years for the Lord
  


24   Cromwell, the Crown Plaza, the Radisson -- but
  


25   it's in Cromwell.  It's on September 24th.







33


 1                  We have -- I'm working on the final
  


 2   agenda now which is going to cover a lot of
  


 3   introductions, and Jack has gracefully volunteered
  


 4   to kick off the event with the introductions and
  


 5   going through the introduction of the water plan.
  


 6   But a lot of the issues we'll be covering
  


 7   topic-wise are in the water plan versus, you know,
  


 8   drought rates and lessons learned.  We have Jeff
  


 9   Ulrich from Aquarion who's going to be speaking a
  


10   little bit on the lessons learned from the
  


11   Aquarion issues that they experienced in the
  


12   drought and so forth.
  


13                  And my portion of the program is
  


14   I'm going to be covering a little bit more on
  


15   workforce development.  As I told Lori last week,
  


16   I have been doing water boot camps for MDC.  I
  


17   have been basically -- we have an approved
  


18   curriculum, our water and people program which was
  


19   instituted at Portland High School back in 19 --
  


20   oh, God.  Eight years ago, that we've been working
  


21   on, we have now moved that program to Bloomfield
  


22   High School -- and as far as workforce succession.
  


23                  So we have been collaborating.  We
  


24   have done the water boot camps for, I think every
  


25   utility.  We did it for -- we started off with







34


 1   Aquarion.  We did the regional water authority.
  


 2                  We did MDC, and now MDC has
  


 3   basically kind of morphed that program into a
  


 4   learn-and-earn program, which is basically a
  


 5   four-week program where students are selected from
  


 6   the MDC member towns, from each of their member
  


 7   towns and Michael [unintelligible] and I
  


 8   [unintelligible], we instructed them for two weeks
  


 9   on all the aspects of water from legislative,
  


10   filters, disinfection, distribution, the whole
  


11   nine yards.  And basically at the end of the two
  


12   weeks they are, the students are embedded into the
  


13   departments that they chose to work in.
  


14                  While I was doing that I was
  


15   contacted by the National Governors Association
  


16   and I was asked to be a keynote speaker out in
  


17   St. Paul, Minnesota, last week.  And I flew out
  


18   and gave a presentation on work -- workforce
  


19   development.  And it was basically a water,
  


20   wastewater energy nexus and that was -- it was
  


21   very informative.
  


22                  We did a video for MDC which we do
  


23   every year which highlights a lot of the
  


24   earn-and-learn programs and the initiatives, and
  


25   the students that are involved with that.  So I







35


 1   will be sharing the link with the committee on
  


 2   that.  So it went out very well, but we're excited
  


 3   to get this sustainability conference, you know,
  


 4   on the books.
  


 5                  And we look forward to getting a
  


 6   lot of participation from a lot of the town CEOs,
  


 7   area health departments, you know, the
  


 8   governmental organizations from CCM, COST, CWWA.
  


 9   Betsy Garra has been on the committee, and Dave
  


10   has attended a few meetings.  So -- and we're
  


11   excited about it and we're looking forward to
  


12   getting that going in September.
  


13                  LORI MATHIEU:  Thank you, David.
  


14   And so the audience are the water companies' local
  


15   health directors, chief elected officials -- and
  


16   to talk about and tell a story about
  


17   sustainability, water conservation focus, what
  


18   Aquarion I hope -- Jeff, I hope you've talked to
  


19   Aquarion about presenting.
  


20                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  I have.
  


21                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Good.  So
  


22   it's great to hear the story, the story of
  


23   Aquarion, where Aquarion was and what they did and
  


24   where they are to today -- over a two-year period
  


25   is quite the story to hear and understand, and







36


 1   understand how it impacts towns, and how it
  


 2   impacts the state water plan is in many areas, not
  


 3   only drought planning, but water conservation --
  


 4   but system sustainability and in a number of
  


 5   areas.
  


 6                  So we're going to have a morning
  


 7   opening on water conservation.  I think, you know,
  


 8   Jack is going to open up.  We're going to have
  


 9   Marianne speak, Amy speak.  We're going to have
  


10   Jeff speak.  And then in the afternoon after your
  


11   workforce development we'll have a panel of
  


12   elected officials and local health directors.  So
  


13   we're working on pulling together all of that.  So
  


14   it's going to be quite the day.  And I think for
  


15   the Water Planning Council members, ourselves, is
  


16   that we are going to be invited.
  


17                  We should participate, and I would
  


18   suggest that we really listen to what the
  


19   afternoon discussion will be where we hear from
  


20   the people that were involved in situations.  Or
  


21   there's an ongoing situation right now that we
  


22   want to speak about and help important
  


23   conservation.  And a new ethic needs to move
  


24   forward with water conservation.
  


25                  So I think bringing all of those







37


 1   people to the table from the local elected
  


 2   officials and the local health directors in
  


 3   particular along with the water companies to talk
  


 4   about what it meant, what happened, what happened
  


 5   in '16 and '17, and listen and learn and then talk
  


 6   about what's in the state water plan, and what's a
  


 7   priority to move forward.
  


 8                  Certainly they need help with this
  


 9   municipal model ordinance.  That's a struggle.
  


10   It's been a struggle.  What to do with private
  


11   wells in the time of a drought.  That's a
  


12   struggle.  It's going to continue to be a
  


13   struggle.  What to do with people that want to put
  


14   irrigation wells in the ground during a drought.
  


15   That's a struggle.  It's going to continue to be a
  


16   struggle.
  


17                  So those are the kind of things
  


18   we're going to hear about, and to have elected
  


19   officials speak about that I think is really
  


20   powerful and important.
  


21                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yeah, and I think
  


22   that was one of the takeaways when we started, you
  


23   know, putting this committee together.  And we --
  


24   Lori and I did presentations for the COGs and we
  


25   did presentations for a couple of the health







38


 1   districts.  And then the CEOs from towns, you
  


 2   know, didn't want to get buried in the weeds, you
  


 3   know, as far as, you know, all the legislation
  


 4   nuances and so forth.  They wanted something
  


 5   simple and bullet points that, okay.  This is what
  


 6   we can do as a municipality.
  


 7                  Because basically in a lot of the
  


 8   small towns like Portland and Durham and so forth,
  


 9   that the selectmen are the decision makers.  So to
  


10   keep them informed on, you know, the issues that
  


11   are out there and how to deal with those issues is
  


12   very important.  So hopefully this will, you know,
  


13   fit the bill very well, and we just want to get
  


14   the word out.
  


15                  And just a note.  I did get
  


16   confirmation from Mr. Tierney that he is going to
  


17   be available, and also from our -- Dave Knopf down
  


18   in Darien.  So he is on board.
  


19                  LORI MATHIEU:  Perfect.  So I need
  


20   to make my phonecalls.  So --
  


21                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yes.
  


22                  LORI MATHIEU:  I have my marching
  


23   orders, yes.
  


24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I have a
  


25   question, Dave.  It sounds like a great conference







39


 1   and it's very exciting.  The concept of
  


 2   sustainability has applications in every industry
  


 3   and across really broad categories.  How are you
  


 4   addressing the concept of environmental
  


 5   sustainability, and how will you provide
  


 6   sustainable water supply while protecting our
  


 7   environment and adequate instream flows?
  


 8                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Well, again
  


 9   sustainability and resiliency, that that umbrella
  


10   carries a whole cadre of issues and so forth.  And
  


11   you know, there's the old saying, you know, how do
  


12   you eat an elephant?  And it's basically one bite
  


13   at a time.
  


14                  So this is kind of our first bite
  


15   at, you know, developing the, you know, these
  


16   issues.  But you know, one of the other things
  


17   that we're going to be looking at from that
  


18   standpoint is, again going down on the
  


19   environmental side a lot of the issues that we're
  


20   going to be talking that we had talked -- I mean,
  


21   there was so much to delve into -- is to kind of
  


22   consolidate it to get it into, you know, a one-day
  


23   workshop.  This was our best, you know, at least
  


24   as a jumping off point.
  


25                  So you know, certainly I know we







40


 1   have some of the members of your agency on the
  


 2   committee and we're certainly, you know, welcome
  


 3   to, you know, have their input as far as -- I
  


 4   mean, they have been kind of just taking it all
  


 5   in, but if they have, you know, input from your
  


 6   agency, certainly -- where we can discuss that and
  


 7   go from there.
  


 8                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Well, I think
  


 9   it's incredibly important that we sort of try to
  


10   figure out how do we address that issue.
  


11                  There's some great case studies out
  


12   there where people have been able to address their
  


13   water supply needs while still providing adequate
  


14   instream flows.  And from our perspective it might
  


15   be better to hear from some of them than from the
  


16   department, per se.
  


17                  Because it's really about, how do
  


18   we balance all of these things?
  


19                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Sure.  No,
  


20   absolutely.  Point well taken.  And I think, you
  


21   know, I think that's one of the good, you know,
  


22   the positive things that -- of the committee.  We
  


23   have such a diverse membership, and the people are
  


24   willing to get involved in this, you know, not
  


25   only from the environment and the utilities, but







41


 1   even we're trying to get, you know, the towns.
  


 2                  We've got a couple of members of
  


 3   the town's economic development commission on the
  


 4   board to, you know, kind of being able to sow that
  


 5   into their plans of conservation and development.
  


 6   And then that's, you know, to make that awareness
  


 7   out there because the CEOs are, you know, they're
  


 8   getting barraged with issues from every angle.  So
  


 9   I think the simpler that we can make it I think
  


10   the better off we are.
  


11                  LORI MATHIEU:  So Dave, I thank you
  


12   for all of your work.  And to Betsey's point, this
  


13   is probably just the one in the start of a series
  


14   of sustainability workshops that are necessary.
  


15                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Yes.
  


16                  LORI MATHIEU:  And this is coming
  


17   from the sponsorship.  We want to thank the
  


18   Connecticut section, because without them we
  


19   wouldn't be able to do this.  There has to be a
  


20   charge.  People have to pay money to come to this,
  


21   because you have to be able to book the room.
  


22                  So there's more to come, but the
  


23   save-the date is the 24th of September.  It's an
  


24   all-day affair starting at 9 a.m.  And we welcome
  


25   and, you know, I'm being -- at least being allowed







42


 1   to participate with your group.  It's wonderful to
  


 2   work with you and your energy and passion for so
  


 3   many decades, Dave.  So thank you for that.
  


 4                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  You're welcome.
  


 5   You know, it takes a village and it's been a team
  


 6   effort.  And you know, I've been fortunate enough
  


 7   to work with a lot of great people within the
  


 8   industry for many, many years.
  


 9                  And to know these people and to
  


10   know that knowledge base is out there is so
  


11   important because, you know, at any given time,
  


12   you know, we can reach out and say, hey.  You
  


13   know, how do we handle this?  Or how do they
  


14   handle it?
  


15                  And the knowledge is there.  It
  


16   really is.  And again, the Connecticut section as
  


17   well as CWWA are very deep and knowledgeable
  


18   people that have been around.  And, you know, we
  


19   can get this done.
  


20                  LORI MATHIEU:  And I think the
  


21   nexus of energy -- but not only energy, but the
  


22   environment and not wasting the precious resource
  


23   that we have.  And in the time of in a drought --
  


24   and a time of normal times not to be wasting the
  


25   water and that's why, again I'll go back to







43


 1   agriculture and irrigation.  I think it's so very
  


 2   important that any time you need to be looking
  


 3   carefully about how you use your water and to be
  


 4   good stewards of the environment, and good
  


 5   stewards of the water resource.  And that's what a
  


 6   lot of this is all about, because of the drought
  


 7   and what went on there, lessons learned and to put
  


 8   in motion implementable action items that help
  


 9   towns and local health understand it better and
  


10   implement it better.
  


11                  So thank you, David.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you very much,
  


13   Dave.  Look forward to participating on the 24th.
  


14                  Any of the new business?  Under old
  


15   business we have the environmental study for a
  


16   change in the use of the New Britain water
  


17   companies.  We're going to discuss the next steps
  


18   regarding that at the submission of the report to
  


19   the Legislature.
  


20                  David, would you like to -- I know
  


21   Bruce and your team have been working very hard on
  


22   this.
  


23                  DAVID KUZMINSKI:  Right.  So we had
  


24   been working on putting together the summary of
  


25   comments.  We've got a little bit more work to do







44


 1   on that.  I believe we shared a draft amongst
  


 2   councilmembers with some comment in terms of --
  


 3   specifically from Betsey on how it's put together.
  


 4   And so we're going to try and incorporate that.
  


 5                  Also, you know, we focused on the
  


 6   comments that were received by the Water Planning
  


 7   Council, but there were also comments made
  


 8   obviously at the New Britain public hearing and
  


 9   comments that CEQ received they had forwarded to
  


10   us.
  


11                  The legislation is not clear on
  


12   what comment we're supposed to summarize.  It's
  


13   very open-ended, but we believe that a lot of it
  


14   is redundant, that it was sent to various places.
  


15   So we, Bruce -- I know Bruce talked to Lori about
  


16   it yesterday -- or, was that yesterday?
  


17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yes.
  


18                  DAVID KALIFA:  Yes, it was, you
  


19   know, taking a quick look at the CEQ comments as
  


20   well as the comment that was made at the public
  


21   hearing in New Britain just to see if anything
  


22   stands out as having not been received by the
  


23   Water Planning Council, and making a stab at
  


24   incorporating that as well.
  


25                  We don't think it's going to be a







45


 1   ton of extra work because we think it's really
  


 2   predominantly already covered, but we will do
  


 3   that.
  


 4                  And the aim here is to get that
  


 5   summary as well as all the comments, the study,
  


 6   CEQ's recommendations and our recommendations over
  


 7   to the Legislature on August 24th.
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  We're going to have
  


 9   a special telephonic meeting on August 24th to
  


10   approve that.  So hopefully we get some kind of --
  


11   hopefully people are around.  If not around --
  


12   I'll be on vacation, but I'll call in.
  


13                  And hopefully we'll be able to get
  


14   something to us for review.
  


15                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  What time is
  


16   that, Jack?
  


17                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I haven't set a
  


18   time.  What time would you like it to be?
  


19                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I don't know.
  


20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I mean, is there a
  


21   good time?
  


22                  LORI MATHIEU:  You're on vacation,
  


23   so it's --
  


24                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Any time you want,
  


25   I'll call.







46


 1                  DAVID KALIFA:  Do you want it to
  


 2   happen when you're having coffee in the morning on
  


 3   vacation, or a drink in the evening?
  


 4                  LORI MATHIEU:  The 24th, I have
  


 5   that day off -- but let's make it early, because I
  


 6   have something to do in the afternoon.
  


 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  How about nine
  


 8   o'clock?
  


 9                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Can you give me
  


10   just a minute?
  


11                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yeah, nine works for
  


12   me.
  


13                  THE CHAIRMAN:  And we'll also be
  


14   putting a transmittal together.  Gail Luccina will
  


15   be working on that center, and she can be working
  


16   along with you?
  


17                  LORI MATHIEU:  Right.  So we met
  


18   with Bruce Wittchen yesterday and myself and Eric
  


19   McPhee and went over the notes that we took during
  


20   the public hearing back on the 20 -- I believe
  


21   it's June 26th, a public hearing in New Britain
  


22   that a number of us attended and listened to the
  


23   comments there.
  


24                  There were some in Bruce's
  


25   excellent -- Bruce are you here?  Where are you,







47


 1   Bruce?  Are you here?  Thank you for all of your
  


 2   work.
  


 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  He's done a lot of
  


 4   work on this.
  


 5                  LORI MATHIEU:  Amazing amount of
  


 6   work doing this summary of comments.  So thank you
  


 7   for that and everything you've put together.  It's
  


 8   an awful lot of thought.
  


 9                  And so we came up with a couple of
  


10   things that were different and unique.  And so
  


11   those unique things were important to add to the
  


12   summary of comments.  So I appreciate you doing
  


13   that, because I think it's just that more is
  


14   better and I think the statute, the way I read the
  


15   statute, it's broad.  When you know, it's vague,
  


16   it's meant to be brought.
  


17                  So you know, I think any and all
  


18   comments that we've heard, I think it's important
  


19   to try to capture them and summarize them.  So,
  


20   yes.  And we're willing to help with a group
  


21   through recommendations.
  


22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.  Okay.
  


23   How about --
  


24                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I don't know
  


25   because I can't get any service, Jack.  Okay.







48


 1   When I get back to the office -- is there a
  


 2   possibility we can do it at 8:30?
  


 3                  LORI MATHIEU:  Oh, 8:30 is better.
  


 4   Earlier is better.
  


 5                  THE CHAIRMAN:  8:30 is fine.
  


 6                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  Are you going to
  


 7   be in this timezone?
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, I'll be here.
  


 9   Yes, I'll be here.  8:30 is fine.  So just confirm
  


10   with us.  And then Laura will set up a special
  


11   meeting for that date for one item on the agenda.
  


12                  Okay.  Any other comments on this?
  


13                  DAVID KALIFA:  Well, I think -- I
  


14   mean, we need to discuss our recommendation which,
  


15   you know, we'll have to put together.  And I
  


16   think, you know, our comments are fairly clear in
  


17   there's really a section of our comments that
  


18   indicates that, you know, we found the report
  


19   doesn't substantiate the need or support for the
  


20   new reservoir in the project.
  


21                  So in my mind I think our
  


22   recommendation is fairly succinct, and is
  


23   supported by the full suite of comments that we
  


24   have already submitted.  So I think we just needed
  


25   to have a little conversation about that.  So you







49


 1   know, we can begin to formulate our official
  


 2   recommendation to the Legislature.
  


 3                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Right.  And then we
  


 4   can --
  


 5                  LORI MATHIEU:  I think it's
  


 6   something just very briefly, something, a letter
  


 7   that we would draft, a group of us could draft for
  


 8   your signature and keep it very brief.  And just
  


 9   quote from our comments that we've already made
  


10   about the, you know, there's a couple of
  


11   paragraphs that we repeat what we've said.
  


12                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I want everybody to
  


13   sign off on any letter, a submittal letter.
  


14                  DAVID KALIFA:  Yeah, and I think
  


15   that, you know, we might want to include something
  


16   that it's not only based on the report, but on the
  


17   public comment that we have received and reviewed
  


18   and we still stick to, you know, that
  


19   recommendation in the comments we made.
  


20                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Great.
  


21                  Anything else on this?
  


22
  


23                     (No response.)
  


24
  


25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Thank you







50


 1   very much.
  


 2                  WUCC update, Lori?
  


 3                  LORI MATHIEU:  Just briefly, we
  


 4   plan to -- as the WUCC is wrapping up its work, we
  


 5   plan to hold, per statute, hold a public comment
  


 6   period which we plan to announce fairly soon.  So
  


 7   more to come on that.  Everyone will be copied on
  


 8   that process.
  


 9                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you.
  


10                  Any other --
  


11                  BETSEY WINGFIELD:  I'm sorry, Lori.
  


12   One for the WUCCs in general, or one for each
  


13   WUCC?
  


14                  LORI MATHIEU:  Yet to be decided.
  


15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Okay.  Now I'm going
  


16   to open up for public comment.  Public comment?
  


17   Yes.  Please come up and -- why don't you come up.
  


18   You can sit right here and that way we can get you
  


19   on film.
  


20                  Good afternoon.
  


21                  THOMAS MURPHY:  Good afternoon
  


22   ladies and gentlemen, Water Planning Council.  My
  


23   name is Thomas Murphy.  I'm president of the
  


24   Southington Water Board.  I have with me our
  


25   Superintendent William Casarella and our Secretary







51


 1   Treasurer Mr. Robert Berkmoes who will be giving
  


 2   an overview of the proceedings.
  


 3                  You have received our letter, I
  


 4   hope.  And if you haven't we have copies for you,
  


 5   and additional documentation as well, but Bob will
  


 6   give you an overview at this point.
  


 7                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Well, thank you.
  


 8   Thank you for listening to us.  At Southington
  


 9   Water Department we feel that there could be a
  


10   very serious impact on our Southington water
  


11   supply to our customers if this quarry goes
  


12   forward.
  


13                  We have -- as you may know, we have
  


14   six wells all along the Quinnipiac River Basin,
  


15   plus we have Crescent Lake which is
  


16   165 million gallons of water that we use both for
  


17   recreational, but also for use of the water
  


18   company.
  


19                  Our well number nine, which is
  


20   about less than a mile and a half from the
  


21   proposed quarry and Crescent lake, which is less
  


22   than a half a mile from the proposed quarry -- let
  


23   me start a little bit with Crescent lake.
  


24                  Crescent Lake is a body of water
  


25   that is used in a period of drought and low flow.







52


 1   There's a river management plan that we're part of
  


 2   which consists of Meriden, Southington and the
  


 3   regional water authority.  And what that does is
  


 4   during real low flow -- and we haven't had to use
  


 5   it yet, but we came very close to 2016 and 2017.
  


 6                  And if there is low flow in the
  


 7   Quinnipiac River Basin we're allowed to release
  


 8   water from Crescent Lake and able to gain back
  


 9   gallon for gallon of our pumping capacity.  So
  


10   extremely, extremely important.
  


11                  Not only is Crescent Lake used for
  


12   the water department or a reserve for the water
  


13   department, but it's also a recreation area.  And
  


14   it's for non-motorboat boating, canoeing, fishing,
  


15   and also there's an area of land around the lake
  


16   that is used for hiking and for nature purposes.
  


17                  It's a diamond in the rough for
  


18   Southington.  It's being used more and more.  The
  


19   open-space committee has put a management plan in
  


20   to make sure that this area is going to be in
  


21   top-notch shape for generations to come, and we
  


22   take it very seriously.
  


23                  One of the problems with Crescent
  


24   Lake, it's a very slow regenerating body of water.
  


25   And I've seen it a few years ago -- but it's quite







53


 1   a few years ago.  We put an earthen dam at
  


 2   Crescent Lake to replace the dam.  And it took
  


 3   about a year to recharge, which is a very long
  


 4   time.
  


 5                  Also well number nine, which we
  


 6   have a 3 million-gallon a day permit for that,
  


 7   that provides about 44 percent of our water supply
  


 8   to the town of Southington.  Again, that's within
  


 9   a mile and a half of this proposed quarry, and a
  


10   half a mile for Crescent Lake of this proposed
  


11   quarry.
  


12                  We believe that the change in
  


13   surface is going to have a detrimental effect on
  


14   the flow of water, in sufficiently supplying
  


15   Crescent Lake and recharging the Quinnipiac River
  


16   Basin.  Again six of our wells run along the
  


17   Quinnipiac River Basin and that is a very, very
  


18   serious complication if all of the sudden the
  


19   water is diverted to another location.
  


20                  And again, it's not only affecting
  


21   Southington, but it's affecting the people that
  


22   are all along the Quinnipiac River Basin.  It's
  


23   something that we are definitely not for.  This is
  


24   something that -- I don't think there's been
  


25   enough study done.







54


 1                  I think it's unreasonable at this
  


 2   point for this to be presented for legislation.
  


 3   This is something that affects our town.  It
  


 4   effects the ability of the Southington Water
  


 5   Department to supply water for our community.  It
  


 6   affects the ability of -- our ability to supply
  


 7   water for our fire department when in need.
  


 8                  And I think it's something that has
  


 9   to seriously, seriously be looked at.  This is not
  


10   a two-week job where we're going to say, okay.  We
  


11   put it together and away it goes -- and you know,
  


12   we'll address the problems as they come.  This is
  


13   a 40-year problem and it can be longer than 40
  


14   years.
  


15                  And we are absolutely against going
  


16   forward or presenting this to our legislators.  It
  


17   is something that the entire water commission
  


18   feels strongly about this and we have our
  


19   superintendent and our other -- unfortunately our
  


20   other water commissioners could not be here today,
  


21   obviously, because of other commitments.  But we
  


22   feel very, very strongly not to let this go
  


23   forward.
  


24                  WILLIAM CASARELLA:  And I would
  


25   just like to state that if you don't know







55


 1   Southington, it's not a very large water system.
  


 2   Our average daily demand is about 4.3 million
  


 3   gallons a day.  Right now in the summer we peak at
  


 4   7 to 8 million, 7.5 to 8 million gallons a day.
  


 5                  When we hit the river flow
  


 6   management plan, actually they make us start
  


 7   cutting back on the flow of the wells.  So the
  


 8   river recharges itself.  So on any given day which
  


 9   we did in 2016 and 2017 we had to cut back on the
  


10   wells.  We had to cut back 2.4 million gallons a
  


11   day of what we're putting out, and that's a lot of
  


12   water.
  


13                  It's a lot of water for a small
  


14   utility like us, and I don't think we can
  


15   overstate enough that it's a real serious problem
  


16   that if this goes through.
  


17                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  It's serious and
  


18   we cannot take a chance on this.  This is, again,
  


19   this is for our town.  This is for our community
  


20   and this is for the State of Connecticut.  It's
  


21   extremely important.
  


22                  I ask -- if you haven't already, if
  


23   you would please read the information that we
  


24   sent.  You if you have any questions we'll try to
  


25   answer whatever we can.  If we don't have the







56


 1   answer for you today, we'll get it for you.
  


 2                  But again, this is -- we can't
  


 3   stress enough how important this is to our
  


 4   community.  And we will do what we have to do to
  


 5   protect our water supply.
  


 6                  We do not want to lose one gallon
  


 7   of water from our water system.  That's how
  


 8   important it is to us.
  


 9                  WILLIAM CASARELLA:  And I also read
  


10   the Leonard report, too.  And it's kind of funny
  


11   because it didn't mention anything about
  


12   Southington's water supply.  I really find that
  


13   strange that you have a report like that, and it
  


14   was talking about environmental and all that
  


15   stuff, and it didn't mention us.  To me that's
  


16   strange.
  


17                  Take it for what you want, but like
  


18   we said, it's a very serious problem for us.  I
  


19   don't think you're ever late in the game here.  I
  


20   wish and hope that you will consider this.
  


21   Hopefully we can continue talking about it.
  


22                  THE CHAIRMAN:  I'm sure we will.
  


23                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Again, it's
  


24   future planning.
  


25                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Yes, of course.







57


 1   We're the Water Planning Council.  That's why
  


 2   we're here.
  


 3                  THOMAS MURPHY:  Thank you very
  


 4   much.
  


 5                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Thank you for
  


 6   listening.  But more importantly, thank you for
  


 7   hearing us.
  


 8                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you very much.
  


 9                  ROBERT BERKMOES:  Do you have
  


10   questions for any of us?
  


11                  THE CHAIRMAN:  No, I'm all set.
  


12   Thank you.
  


13                  Any other public comment today?
  


14   Paul?
  


15                  PAUL ZAGORSKY:  Just very briefly,
  


16   members of the Water Planning Council.  I think
  


17   I'm speaking on behalf of a lot of citizens of the
  


18   state of Connecticut, because this was an issue
  


19   that I think aggrieves everybody in the state.
  


20                  I want to thank you for the way you
  


21   have addressed your responsibilities under Public
  


22   Act 16-61.  It's exemplary in terms of putting
  


23   this out there.  You've given adequate notice.
  


24   You've given the public more than a fair
  


25   opportunity to comment.







58


 1                  And I think what led to this
  


 2   initially was I would say democracy at its worst,
  


 3   but an informed public making comments, being
  


 4   heard, being respected -- is the most important
  


 5   thing.  And I think you've done above and beyond
  


 6   that.  So I want to thank you very much.
  


 7                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Thank you, Paul.  We
  


 8   appreciate that.
  


 9                  Any other public comments?  Any
  


10   other public comments this afternoon?  Any other
  


11   public comment?
  


12
  


13                     (No response.)
  


14
  


15                  THE CHAIRMAN:  If not our next
  


16   meeting is going to be -- oh, you have something?
  


17                  LORI MATHIEU:  No, I have to go.
  


18                  THE CHAIRMAN:  Oh, you have to go.
  


19   September 11th.
  


20                  And wish everybody a safe, happy
  


21   and healthy rest of the summer.  And we are
  


22   adjourned.
  


23
  


24                    (End recording.)
  


25







59


 1                      CERTIFICATE
  


 2
  


 3        I hereby certify that the foregoing 58 pages
  


 4   are a verbatim transcription of a video recording
  


 5   taken by The Connecticut Television Network In Re:
  


 6   REGULAR MEETING OF THE WATER PLANNING COUNCIL,
  


 7   which was held before JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III,
  


 8   COUNCIL CHAIRMAN, at the Public Utilities
  


 9   Regulatory Authority, 10 Franklin Square, New
  


10   Britain, Connecticut, on August 7, 2018.
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15                  ___________________________
  


16                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
  


17                  Notary Public
  


18                  BCT Reporting Service
  


19                  55 Whiting Street, Suite 1A
  


20                  Plainville, CT 06062
  


21                  My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (1)

		10 (1)

		10th (1)

		11th (1)

		12 (2)

		13 (1)

		16 (2)

		16-61 (1)

		16/'17 (1)

		165 (1)

		17 (1)

		17th (3)

		19 (1)

		1990 (1)



		2

		2.4 (1)

		20 (4)

		2008 (1)

		2016 (2)

		2017 (2)

		2018 (2)

		2019 (2)

		22A-368Af (1)

		24th (7)

		26th (1)



		3

		3 (2)

		31 (2)

		31st (1)



		4

		4.3 (1)

		40 (1)

		40-year (1)

		44 (1)

		4th (1)



		5

		5 (2)



		7

		7 (1)

		7.5 (1)

		7th (1)



		8

		8 (2)

		8:30 (4)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		Aaron (1)

		ability (3)

		able (10)

		above (1)

		absolutely (3)

		accordance (1)

		according (1)

		achieve (2)

		across (1)

		Act (1)

		action (2)

		actual (1)

		actually (13)

		ad (2)

		add (2)

		added (1)

		additional (2)

		Additionally (1)

		address (4)

		addressed (1)

		addressing (1)

		adequate (3)

		adjourned (1)

		advent (1)

		advisory (25)

		advocate (4)

		advocates (2)

		Aerospace (1)

		affair (1)

		affecting (2)

		affects (2)

		afternoon (7)

		again (14)

		against (2)

		agencies (2)

		agency (4)

		agenda (2)

		aggrieves (1)

		ago (4)

		agreed (4)

		agreeing (1)

		agricultural (3)

		agriculture (10)

		aim (1)

		ALICEA (2)

		all-day (1)

		allowed (2)

		along (5)

		always (4)

		amazing (2)

		amongst (1)

		amount (1)

		Amy (2)

		Anderson (1)

		angle (1)

		announce (1)

		apart (1)

		applications (1)

		appoint (2)

		appointed (5)

		appointing (1)

		appointment (1)

		Appreciate (3)

		approval (1)

		approve (3)

		approved (4)

		Aquarion (8)

		area (4)

		areas (2)

		around (5)

		array (1)

		aspect (1)

		aspects (1)

		assign (1)

		assigned (1)

		Association (5)

		assume (1)

		at-large (1)

		attachment (1)

		attendance (2)

		attended (2)

		attending (1)

		attention (1)

		attrition (2)

		audience (1)

		augment (1)

		August (3)

		authority (3)

		available (3)

		average (1)

		Avon (1)

		awareness (1)

		away (1)

		awful (1)

		AWWA (2)

		aye (3)



		B

		back (18)

		balance (4)

		balanced (1)

		barraged (1)

		barriers (1)

		base (2)

		based (2)

		basic (1)

		basically (16)

		Basin (5)

		basis (1)

		became (1)

		become (1)

		becoming (1)

		Begin (3)

		behalf (1)

		Berkmoes (6)

		best (1)

		Betsey (38)

		Betsey's (2)

		Betsy (1)

		better (8)

		beyond (1)

		big (1)

		bill (1)

		bit (5)

		bite (2)

		bless (1)

		blessing (1)

		Bloomfield (1)

		board (4)

		boating (8)

		Bob (1)

		body (2)

		book (1)

		books (1)

		boot (2)

		both (4)

		bottom (1)

		bounce (1)

		breakfast (1)

		brief (1)

		briefly (3)

		bring (4)

		bringing (5)

		Britain (4)

		broad (4)

		broader (1)

		brought (1)

		Brown (1)

		Bruce (6)

		Bruce's (1)

		Bryan (4)

		Budris (1)

		build (2)

		bullet (1)

		Bureau (4)

		buried (1)

		Burnaska (1)

		business (11)

		butcher (1)



		C

		cadre (1)

		California (1)

		call (3)

		called (1)

		came (4)

		camps (2)

		can (23)

		candidate (1)

		canoeing (1)

		Cansler (1)

		capacity (2)

		capture (1)

		carefully (1)

		carries (1)

		Casarella (3)

		case (1)

		categories (3)

		category (6)

		CCM (2)

		center (1)

		central (1)

		CEOs (3)

		CEQ (2)

		CEQ's (1)

		certainly (7)

		certification (1)

		CGS (1)

		chair (7)

		chaired (2)

		chairing (1)

		CHAIRMAN (67)

		chance (2)

		change (2)

		changes (1)

		CHARAMUT (1)

		charge (2)

		charged (2)

		checked (1)

		chief (3)

		choice (1)

		chose (1)

		Christian (1)

		citizens (1)

		clear (4)

		close (1)

		Club (1)

		CNLA (2)

		co-lead (1)

		cochairs (2)

		coffee (1)

		COGs (1)

		collaborating (1)

		coming (2)

		comment (12)

		comments (22)

		commission (3)

		commissioners (1)

		commitments (1)

		committee (35)

		communicated (1)

		community (3)

		companies (2)

		companies' (1)

		Company (5)

		complication (1)

		composition (1)

		compromise (1)

		concept (2)

		concerning (1)

		concerns (1)

		conference (3)

		confirm (1)

		confirmation (1)

		conjunction (1)

		Connecticut (14)

		consensus (1)

		conservation (13)

		consider (6)

		Consideration (1)

		consistency (1)

		consists (1)

		consolidate (1)

		consultant (1)

		contacted (2)

		continue (6)

		continued (1)

		contribute (1)

		conversation (1)

		copied (1)

		copies (1)

		core (1)

		Corinne (1)

		Corner (1)

		Correspondence (2)

		COST (2)

		council (33)

		Council's (1)

		councilmembers (1)

		couple (7)

		course (3)

		cover (1)

		covered (1)

		covering (3)

		covers (1)

		Crescent (10)

		Cromwell (2)

		Crown (1)

		CT-N (2)

		current (1)

		curriculum (1)

		customers (1)

		cut (3)

		cutting (1)

		CWWA (2)



		D

		daily (1)

		dam (2)

		Dan (2)

		Darien (1)

		data (1)

		date (4)

		dated (2)

		Dave (11)

		DAVID (23)

		day (8)

		deal (1)

		dear (1)

		decades (1)

		decide (1)

		decided (3)

		decides (1)

		decision (2)

		dedication (1)

		deep (1)

		define (1)

		definitely (1)

		DeJong (2)

		delve (1)

		demand (1)

		democracy (1)

		department (7)

		departments (3)

		depth (1)

		description (1)

		designate (1)

		detail (1)

		detailed (2)

		details (2)

		detrimental (1)

		develop (2)

		developed (1)

		developing (1)

		development (5)

		deviating (1)

		diagram (1)

		diamond (1)

		Dickinson (2)

		different (6)

		differing (1)

		difficult (1)

		Director (3)

		directors (4)

		disappoint (1)

		discretion (1)

		discuss (4)

		discussed (4)

		discussion (6)

		disinfection (1)

		distribution (1)

		districts (1)

		diverse (3)

		diversion (6)

		diversions (1)

		diverted (1)

		diverters (1)

		document (3)

		documentation (1)

		documents (1)

		done (10)

		doorways (1)

		down (5)

		DPH (1)

		draft (9)

		drink (1)

		drought (14)

		Durham (1)

		during (4)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		earlier (2)

		early (2)

		earn-and-learn (1)

		earthen (1)

		eat (1)

		economic (1)

		effect (1)

		effects (1)

		effort (5)

		efforts (1)

		eight (4)

		either (1)

		elected (5)

		electronically (1)

		elephant (1)

		eleven (1)

		else (7)

		embedded (1)

		encouraged (1)

		end (4)

		energy (4)

		engaged (1)

		enough (5)

		entertain (1)

		entire (1)

		environment (4)

		environmental (4)

		envision (1)

		Eric (2)

		ethic (1)

		evaluating (1)

		even (4)

		evening (1)

		event (1)

		Eversource (1)

		everybody (5)

		Everyone (1)

		exactly (1)

		excellent (2)

		excited (2)

		exciting (1)

		exclusively (1)

		Executive (2)

		executor (1)

		exemplary (1)

		existing (1)

		exited (1)

		experienced (1)

		experts (3)

		exploring (1)

		extra (1)

		extremely (3)

		eye (1)



		F

		facilitate (1)

		facility (2)

		fact (1)

		fair (1)

		fairly (3)

		fall (2)

		fall's (1)

		familiar (1)

		far (7)

		Farm (4)

		farmers (2)

		fast (1)

		favor (2)

		February (1)

		feedback (2)

		feel (4)

		feels (1)

		felt (1)

		few (6)

		field (1)

		fields (1)

		figure (2)

		film (1)

		filmed (1)

		filters (1)

		final (1)

		finalizing (1)

		find (1)

		findings (2)

		fine (8)

		Finish (1)

		fire (1)

		first (2)

		fishing (1)

		fit (1)

		Fitting (1)

		five (1)

		flew (1)

		flow (6)

		flows (2)

		focus (2)

		focused (1)

		Following (2)

		form (4)

		formal (4)

		formation (1)

		formed (1)

		formulate (1)

		forth (5)

		fortunate (1)

		forward (10)

		forwarded (1)

		found (1)

		four (1)

		four-week (1)

		four-year (1)

		framework (2)

		FRED (4)

		front (2)

		fulfill (1)

		full (1)

		fundamental (1)

		funding (3)

		funny (1)

		further (1)

		future (2)



		G

		Gail (2)

		gain (1)

		gallon (3)

		gallons (4)

		game (1)

		Garra (1)

		gave (3)

		general (3)

		generally (1)

		generated (2)

		generations (1)

		gentlemen (1)

		George (1)

		given (6)

		giving (1)

		goal (2)

		goals (1)

		God (1)

		goes (4)

		golf (2)

		Good (18)

		goodbyes (1)

		governmental (1)

		Governor's (1)

		Governors (1)

		gracefully (1)

		great (8)

		Grotch (1)

		ground (1)

		group (35)

		group's (2)

		groups (3)

		guess (2)

		guidance (1)

		guys (1)



		H

		half (4)

		handle (2)

		happen (1)

		happened (2)

		happy (2)

		hard (2)

		health (9)

		healthy (1)

		hear (7)

		heard (4)

		hearing (5)

		heart (1)

		help (6)

		helped (1)

		helpful (3)

		Henry (1)

		hey (1)

		Hi (1)

		high (6)

		highlights (2)

		hiking (1)

		hired (1)

		hit (1)

		hoc (2)

		hold (2)

		hope (4)

		hopefully (5)

		How's (1)

		HUDAK (22)

		huge (1)

		Hurlburt (1)



		I

		idea (2)

		ideas (1)

		identifying (2)

		impact (1)

		impacts (3)

		implement (1)

		implementable (1)

		implementation (25)

		important (18)

		importantly (1)

		include (3)

		including (1)

		incorporate (1)

		incorporating (1)

		incredibly (1)

		indicated (1)

		indicates (1)

		individual (2)

		individuals (6)

		industrial (1)

		industry (8)

		informal (1)

		information (1)

		informative (1)

		informed (2)

		initially (1)

		initiative (1)

		initiatives (1)

		input (5)

		instituted (1)

		instream (11)

		instructed (1)

		instrumental (1)

		intended (1)

		intensive (2)

		interest (1)

		interests (1)

		into (8)

		introduce (2)

		introduction (1)

		introductions (2)

		invited (1)

		involved (4)

		irrigation (9)

		Island (1)

		issue (4)

		issues (9)

		item (4)

		items (4)

		iterations (1)



		J

		Jack (6)

		Jack's (1)

		Jeff (3)

		job (2)

		JOHN (27)

		Joseph (1)

		Josh (1)

		judgment (1)

		July (10)

		jumping (1)

		June (1)



		K

		KALIFA (9)

		Kaman (1)

		Karen (1)

		Karpinski (1)

		Kearney (1)

		keep (8)

		keeping (1)

		Kevin (1)

		keynote (1)

		kick (1)

		kind (17)

		KLEIN (4)

		Knopf (1)

		knowledge (3)

		knowledgeable (1)

		known (1)

		Kuzminski (11)



		L

		ladies (1)

		Lake (11)

		land (1)

		Landscape (1)

		language (2)

		large (1)

		last (14)

		lastly (1)

		late (1)

		later (3)

		Laura (1)

		Lawrence (2)

		lead (2)

		leadership (1)

		learn (1)

		learn-and-earn (1)

		learned (3)

		least (4)

		leave (1)

		leaving (2)

		led (1)

		left (3)

		legally (1)

		legislation (4)

		legislative (2)

		legislators (1)

		Legislature (3)

		Len (6)

		Leonard (1)

		less (2)

		lessons (3)

		letter (5)

		letters (1)

		likely (1)

		lined (1)

		lining (1)

		link (1)

		Lion (1)

		list (6)

		listed (1)

		listen (2)

		listened (1)

		listening (2)

		lists (1)

		little (12)

		local (6)

		location (1)

		long (5)

		longer (1)

		Longo (1)

		look (9)

		looked (1)

		looking (6)

		looks (2)

		Lord (1)

		LORI (44)

		lose (1)

		losing (1)

		loss (1)

		lot (23)

		love (1)

		low (3)

		Luccina (2)



		M

		main (1)

		makers (1)

		making (3)

		management (4)

		Manchester (1)

		many (9)

		map (1)

		mapped (1)

		marching (1)

		Marianne (3)

		Mark (1)

		Marsha (2)

		MARTHA (2)

		MATHIEU (35)

		matter (1)

		may (3)

		maybe (1)

		McPhee (1)

		MDC (5)

		mean (12)

		means (1)

		meant (2)

		meet (2)

		meeting (14)

		meetings (4)

		member (8)

		members (21)

		membership (7)

		memo (3)

		mention (2)

		mentioned (1)

		Meriden (1)

		met (2)

		Michael (1)

		might (6)

		mile (4)

		million (5)

		million-gallon (1)

		mind (1)

		mindful (7)

		Minnesota (1)

		minute (1)

		miss (2)

		missed (1)

		model (2)

		momentum (1)

		money (1)

		monitor (1)

		monitoring (1)

		Monkey (2)

		month (1)

		months (1)

		more (17)

		morning (2)

		morphed (3)

		most (2)

		Motion (6)

		move (5)

		moved (2)

		moving (2)

		much (9)

		municipal (1)

		municipalities (1)

		municipality (1)

		MURPHY (3)

		myself (1)



		N

		name (3)

		named (1)

		names (3)

		National (1)

		nationally (1)

		nature (1)

		near (1)

		necessary (1)

		need (8)

		needed (5)

		needs (8)

		neutral (1)

		new (16)

		next (6)

		nexus (2)

		nice (1)

		nine (7)

		nominating (2)

		non-motorboat (1)

		normal (1)

		note (1)

		notes (1)

		notice (2)

		NRG (1)

		nuances (1)

		number (6)

		Nursery (1)



		O

		o'clock (1)

		objective (2)

		objectives (1)

		obviously (4)

		occupied (1)

		October (1)

		off (10)

		office (1)

		official (2)

		officials (5)

		old (2)

		one (34)

		one-day (1)

		one-year (1)

		ongoing (2)

		only (6)

		onto (1)

		open (5)

		open-ended (1)

		open-minded (2)

		open-space (1)

		opening (2)

		opinion (1)

		opinions (1)

		opportunities (1)

		opportunity (3)

		orbits (1)

		order (1)

		orders (1)

		ordinance (1)

		organizational (1)

		organizations (2)

		organize (1)

		original (1)

		ourself (1)

		ourselves (1)

		out (24)

		out-of-stream (7)

		outreach (1)

		outside (1)

		over (6)

		overall (1)

		overstate (1)

		overview (2)



		P

		page (3)

		panel (1)

		paragraphs (1)

		part (3)

		participants (1)

		participate (6)

		participating (2)

		participation (1)

		particular (1)

		partnering (1)

		passed (2)

		passion (1)

		past (2)

		Pat (1)

		Paul (4)

		pay (1)

		peak (1)

		people (27)

		per (3)

		percent (1)

		Perfect (1)

		period (4)

		permit (1)

		persaunt (1)

		person (4)

		perspective (1)

		phone (1)

		phonecalls (1)

		pieces (2)

		pitch (1)

		place (1)

		places (1)

		plan (31)

		Planning (32)

		plans (2)

		Plaza (1)

		Please (2)

		pleased (1)

		plus (1)

		point (6)

		points (1)

		policy (1)

		Pomperaug (1)

		populating (1)

		portal (1)

		portion (1)

		Portland (3)

		position (1)

		positive (2)

		possibility (1)

		possible (1)

		possibly (1)

		posted (1)

		power (1)

		powerful (1)

		precious (1)

		predominantly (1)

		present (4)

		presentation (1)

		presentations (2)

		presented (1)

		presenting (2)

		president (1)

		pretty (2)

		Pride's (1)

		priorities (4)

		priority (4)

		private (1)

		probably (4)

		problem (3)

		problems (2)

		proceed (1)

		proceedings (1)

		process (1)

		production (1)

		program (7)

		programs (1)

		progress (2)

		project (1)

		proposed (6)

		protect (1)

		protecting (1)

		provide (3)

		provides (1)

		providing (1)

		proving (1)

		public (24)

		pulling (1)

		pumping (1)

		purposes (1)

		put (14)

		putting (6)



		Q

		quarry (6)

		quick (2)

		Quinnipiac (5)

		quite (3)

		quorum (1)

		quote (1)



		R

		Radisson (1)

		Radka (1)

		Ramona (1)

		rates (1)

		rather (2)

		reach (1)

		reached (1)

		reaction (1)

		read (3)

		ready (3)

		real (2)

		really (15)

		reappointed (1)

		recall (2)

		received (6)

		recently (1)

		recharge (1)

		recharges (1)

		recharging (1)

		recognized (1)

		recommend (1)

		recommendation (4)

		recommendations (14)

		recommended (2)

		recommending (1)

		reconvened (1)

		recording (2)

		recreation (5)

		recreational (1)

		recruit (1)

		recruited (2)

		Red (1)

		reduced (1)

		redundant (1)

		refer (1)

		referred (1)

		regarding (2)

		regenerating (1)

		regional (2)

		registered (1)

		regularly (1)

		reinvented (1)

		release (1)

		reminder (1)

		renowned (1)

		rep (1)

		repeat (1)

		replace (1)

		report (11)

		reporting (3)

		reports (1)

		represent (1)

		representation (1)

		representative (3)

		representatives (7)

		represented (1)

		representing (1)

		represents (2)

		required (1)

		requirement (1)

		reserve (1)

		reservoir (1)

		resiliency (3)

		resource (2)

		resources (1)

		respected (1)

		response (7)

		responsibilities (1)

		rest (1)

		resume (1)

		review (1)

		reviewed (1)

		right (13)

		River (8)

		Robert (7)

		room (2)

		rough (1)

		round (1)

		run (1)



		S

		safe (1)

		same (3)

		save-the (1)

		saying (2)

		schedule (1)

		School (2)

		science (1)

		scope (1)

		se (1)

		second (2)

		seconded (2)

		Secretary (1)

		section (7)

		secured (1)

		seek (1)

		seeking (1)

		selected (1)

		selectmen (1)

		Sellew (1)

		sent (2)

		separate (3)

		separately (1)

		September (5)

		series (1)

		serious (5)

		seriously (3)

		serve (4)

		service (1)

		session (1)

		set (5)

		sets (1)

		several (1)

		shape (1)

		share (3)

		shared (2)

		sharing (1)

		shop (1)

		short (1)

		shy (1)

		side (1)

		sign (1)

		signature (1)

		signify (1)

		simple (2)

		simpler (1)

		sit (1)

		sits (1)

		situation (1)

		situations (1)

		six (2)

		slate (1)

		slow (1)

		small (2)

		SMITH (4)

		somebody (1)

		someone (5)

		soon (1)

		sorry (1)

		sort (8)

		Sound (1)

		sounding (1)

		sounds (2)

		Southington (10)

		Southington's (1)

		sow (1)

		speak (5)

		speaker (1)

		speaking (3)

		special (2)

		specific (1)

		specifically (2)

		sponsorship (1)

		Spooner (1)

		spreadsheet (1)

		St (1)

		stab (1)

		staff (5)

		staggered (2)

		stakeholder (1)

		stakeholders (3)

		stamp (1)

		standpoint (1)

		stands (1)

		start (4)

		started (3)

		starting (1)

		starts (1)

		state (20)

		status (1)

		statute (10)

		statutes (1)

		steal (1)

		steering (1)

		step (2)

		stepping (1)

		steps (3)

		stewards (2)

		Steyer (1)

		stick (1)

		still (2)

		story (5)

		strange (2)

		stress (1)

		strong (1)

		strongly (2)

		structure (2)

		struggle (6)

		students (3)

		studied (1)

		studies (1)

		study (4)

		stuff (1)

		sub (2)

		subgroups (3)

		subject (1)

		subjects (1)

		submission (1)

		submittal (1)

		submitted (1)

		subsequent (1)

		substantiate (1)

		success (1)

		succession (1)

		succinct (1)

		sudden (1)

		sufficiently (1)

		suggest (2)

		suggestion (1)

		suggestions (2)

		suite (1)

		Sullivan (1)

		summarize (2)

		summary (4)

		summer (2)

		Superintendent (2)

		supply (8)

		supplying (1)

		support (2)

		supported (1)

		supposed (1)

		Sure (7)

		surface (1)

		Survey (3)

		Sustain (1)

		sustainability (11)

		Sustainable (2)

		system (3)



		T

		table (9)

		takeaways (1)

		talk (6)

		talked (4)

		talking (3)

		Talmage (1)

		tasks (3)

		team (3)

		tech (1)

		technical (1)

		telephonic (1)

		ten (1)

		tentatively (1)

		terms (7)

		territories (1)

		thankfully (1)

		thinking (1)

		THOMAS (3)

		though (2)

		thought (5)

		thoughtful (1)

		three (5)

		three-year (1)

		thrilled (1)

		throughout (1)

		throw (1)

		thunder (1)

		Tierney (1)

		timeframe (1)

		times (2)

		timezone (1)

		today (8)

		together (12)

		told (1)

		ton (1)

		took (2)

		top (2)

		top-notch (1)

		topic (1)

		topic-wise (1)

		topical (3)

		topics (2)

		totals (1)

		touch (1)

		towards (2)

		Town (5)

		town's (1)

		towns (7)

		track (3)

		tracking (2)

		traditional (1)

		traditionally (1)

		transcript (3)

		transcriptionist (2)

		transition (1)

		transmittal (1)

		travels (1)

		Treasurer (1)

		tremendous (2)

		trouble (1)

		trust (3)

		try (4)

		trying (2)

		turn (1)

		turned (1)

		two (17)

		two-week (1)

		two-year (1)

		type (2)



		U

		Ulrich (1)

		umbrella (1)

		under (7)

		unfortunately (1)

		unique (2)

		unreasonable (1)

		up (17)

		update (5)

		updated (1)

		upon (1)

		use (5)

		used (6)

		usual (1)

		utilities (3)

		utility (2)



		V

		vacation (3)

		vacuum (1)

		vague (1)

		value (1)

		various (2)

		vast (1)

		versus (1)

		vice (2)

		Vickers (1)

		video (1)

		view (1)

		village (1)

		visual (1)

		voice (2)

		voices (2)

		volunteered (1)

		volunteers (1)

		vote (1)



		W

		wants (1)

		warranted (1)

		wastewater (2)

		wasting (2)

		Water (101)

		way (9)

		ways (1)

		website (1)

		weeds (1)

		week (3)

		weeks (2)

		welcome (5)

		well-rounded (1)

		wells (6)

		weren't (1)

		what's (4)

		whereby (1)

		who's (1)

		whole (3)

		wider (1)

		William (3)

		willing (3)

		Wingfield (30)

		wish (2)

		within (3)

		without (1)

		Wittchen (1)

		wonderful (2)

		Woodwig (1)

		word (1)

		words (1)

		work (29)

		worked (1)

		workforce (4)

		workgroup (18)

		workgroup's (1)

		workgroups (2)

		working (17)

		works (1)

		workshop (2)

		workshops (1)

		world (1)

		worst (1)

		wrapping (1)

		WUCC (3)

		WUCCs (1)



		Y

		yards (1)

		year (9)

		year's (1)

		years (8)

		yesterday (3)



		Z

		ZAGORSKY (1)



		[

		[phonetic] (1)

		[unintelligible] (2)







